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Among those showing support for the Ukrainian people in Ganges on Sunday following the Feb. 24 invasion of their country by the Russian government of 
Vladimir Putin are, from left, Marcia Jansen with Bowie, Sandra Sedgbeer, Amanda Bapty, Victoria Olchowecki, Igor Darmokhid, Romas Blekaitis, William 
Shulba and Josephine Fletcher, and Olga Szkabarnicki (kneeling). 

BY GAIL SJUBERG
DRIFTWOOD STAFF

Local response to Russia’s invasion of Ukraine 
is gathering momentum on Salt Spring. 

A number of fundraising initiatives have been 
planned, spearheaded by Igor Darmokhid, who 
moved to the island from Ukraine with his fam-
ily three years ago. Darmokhid hopes islanders 
will step up to collect medical supplies, clothing 
and other needed goods for shipping overseas, 
and donate funds that can be used for humani-
tarian efforts. 

Darmokhid plans to set up at least one local 
fi nancial institution trust account so that funds 
can be quickly transferred to the Red Cross 
Humanitarian Fund for Ukraine, and he invites 
businesses and individuals to do what they can 
for the cause. Moby’s Pub, for example, is offer-
ing special perogy meals with proceeds going to 
that fund. Darmokhid will be donating money 
raised from his own artwork sales and encour-
ages other artists to do the same.

About a dozen people with connections to 
Ukraine and supporters stood on the island by 
the fi re hall with signs on Sunday as one way to 
show support for the country that was invaded 
by Russian forces on Feb. 24 after weeks of mili-

tary build-up. Other islanders had gathered at 
the spot earlier in the week. 

Among them were people of Ukrainian 
descent, like Amanda Bapty and William Shul-
ba, with family members in Ukraine who are 
directly affected by the war. Bapty’s family does 
not live near current fi ghting, but Shulba has a 
cousin in Kyiv. 

“They have four children and some of them 
are older and they were separated for a peri-
od of time,” said Shulba. “They just found 
each other and now they are leaving Kyiv . . . 
Their lives have been turned upside down, of 
course.”  

Josephine Fletcher works with Darmokhid 
at Thrifty Foods. She came out on Sunday to 
show support with the belief that if people in 
Russia and elsewhere speak up, “this control by 
[President Vladimir Putin] and his entourage is 
going to fall apart, and the world is going to 
come together in this very diffi cult time on the 
planet. Everybody has to have integrity, empa-
thy, compassion, all those things, it’s got to be 
pulled together. We’re in a very diffi cult place 
right now.”

Romas Blekaitis is not Ukrainian but served 
as Canada’s defence attaché in Ukraine from 

2003 to 2006 while in the Canadian military. 
Wearing several medals related to his service on 
Sunday, Blekaitis provided observations from 
time spent in that country and connections he 
still has there.  

Back then, he said, the Ukrainian people 
were looking to the West, not Moscow, as they 
started to see and experience the benefi ts of 
the West.  

“They knew that they were living under an 
umbrella of lies from Russia,” he said. “They 
had nothing against the Russian people per se, 
but certainly against the government that, as 
we see today, is carrying on tyranny that’s just 
stomping on the freedom not just of Ukraine 
but all of us, because democracy’s torch is not 
just something that’s there, it’s everywhere.” 

“Ukrainians aspire to join the free world, and 
it’s on a march that is not going to stop regard-
less of the successes Putin might have in the near 
future,” he added. “Whether he decapitates the 
government of Ukraine, he still won’t win. He 
has terribly, brutally underestimated the soul 
of the Ukrainian people. Even before Mr. Putin 
launched the invasion he had lost.” 
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PAID ADVERTISEMENT

THANK 
YOU FOR 
LOVING 
LOCAL!

Over the past few weeks, we’ve seen you 
with your kids, your dogs, your friends, and 
your families as you shared your love for our 
local business. Whether it was enjoying a 
love bite or a love-tini at one of our many 
great restaurants, exploring island art at 
galleries and studios, or � nding new online 
stores from our island retailers, it’s been 
heartwarming to see the support from our 
community as well as those across the 
Southern Gulf Islands. We can certainly tell 
you, we’re feeling the love! 

 We want to take this moment to thank you 
all for participating in our first inter-island 
bingo challenge. To the businesses who offered 
specials, distributed bingo cards, or spread 
the word on social media, we appreciate your 
involvement. To the players who sent us all 
their wonderful photos enjoying island life, 
we’re inspired by your contributions. And to our 
island neighbours— Pender, Mayne, Galiano, 
and Saturna—we’re thrilled by our strengthened 

relationships and our new regional cooperation. 
Everyone’s participation not only helps foster a 
sustainable, creative, and exciting future for our 
interconnected communities, but it also helps 
keep these islands special, unique, and great 
places to live. 

Of course, we also need to express our 
appreciation to BC Chambers who’s funding made 
all of it possible, as well as to our creative team 
who pulled everything together. Their passion 
and ingenuity along with their skills at planning 
and coordinating all the contest logistics and 
promotions made this initiative the success that 
it was—over 150 players with more than 1000 
photo submissions and 1800 visitors to our new 
website love-local.ca. We were so fortunate to 
be able to support local businesses with prize 
purchases, inspire donations, and encourage 
special promotions. We’re still welcoming 
additional feedback via our survey, posted across 
the Chambers’ Facebook channels, please feel 
free to share your thoughts and experiences as 
we continue to encourage Love Local.

WHAT’S NEXT 
FOR LOVE LOCAL?

If you didn’t get a chance to 
participate in our bingo challenge, it 
doesn’t mean you can’t still share the 
love for local! Search #lovelocalSGI 
on Facebook and Instagram for some 
great inspiration. We recommend: 
spending your long weekends on a 
neighbour island, going to a local 
restaurant that you’ve never been to, 
visiting our amazing bakeries and farm 
stands, trying a � tness class, getting 
a dose of island self-care, or giving to 
local charities—there are many ways 
to show your support. Something as 
small as following a business on social 
media, or writing online reviews and 
referrals can have a huge impact. Most 
of all, keep using the #lovelocalSGI 
hashtag  to  sp read awareness 
amongst our islands and beyond. Our 

restaurants, contractors, suppliers, and 
service providers all bene� t from the 
encouragement. If you’re interested 
in helping with future campaigns, 
promoting our island economics and 
growing the brand, consider joining our 
Love Local Steering Committee. 

The momentum of the Love Local 
initiative will live on. Keep an eye out 
for future events and activities as our 
Islands’ Chambers continue to work 
together on new and exciting ideas. 
In the meantime, we’ll be inspiring 
islanders with guides on loving local 
across the other islands—where can 
you support farm stands on Pender? 
Who offers tours on Galiano? How 
can you visit artists on Saturna? Or 
where can you relax with a beer on 
Mayne? Stay tuned for tips from across 
the region as we highlight our local 
businesses throughout the Southern 
Gulf Islands region. Though each has 
its own character, our unique sense 

of imagination can be found on every 
island, expressed in earth and metal, 
wool and pigment, word and music, jar 
and plate. See for yourself!

HOW CAN 
YOU KEEP 
PARTICIPATING 
AS A BUSINESS?

Consider joining our upcoming social 
media training sessions. Aligning your 
business to the Love Local brand 
has many bene� ts, including; better 
customer recognition, higher customer 
loyalty, more word of mouth, and lower 
price sensitivity. Together, contributing 
to a strong brand with consistent and 
recognizable expressions not only 
promotes local products and services 
but also promotes what it means to 
Love Local in our communities.

The fact is, nearly 70% of people 
spend an hour or more on social 
media each. It’s important to meet 
your customers where they’re at and 
amplify your own time and energy on 
those platforms Our upcoming social 
media training sessions will give you 
an overview of the most commonly 
used social media platforms on the 
islands—Facebook and Instagram, 
why they bene� t your business, how to 
plan and schedule content in advance, 
how to measure your success, and 
how to use the platforms’ additional 
features. Get in touch to register 
for sessions happening Mondays on 
March 7, March 14, and March 21 at 
1:00 pm. 

As ever, share the love in the 
Southern Gulf Islands. Shop, eat, and 
stay here—where your heart is, where 
your family is, where your community 
is. Love Local.
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NOTICE TO THE RATEPAYERS 
OF THE NORTH SALT SPRING 

WATERWORKS DISTRICT

CALL FOR NOMINATIONS
FOR THE 

ELECTION OF TWO TRUSTEES

Notice is hereby given to the Ratepayers of the North Salt Spring 
Waterworks District, that nominations for TWO trustees will be 
received in the District offi ce between:

8:00 am February 24, 2022
12:00 noon March 22, 2022

Nomination of candidates for these positions must be made in 
writing, duly signed and seconded, by two duly qualifi ed electors 
of the North Salt Spring Waterworks District with signature of 
agreement by the nominee, and delivered to the District Offi ce at 
or before 12:00 noon, Tuesday, March 22, 2022.

NOMINATIONS WILL NOT 
BE ACCEPTED FROM THE FLOOR

Both of the Trustee positions are for a three year term commencing 
at the Annual General Meeting, to be held on Thursday, May 5, 
2022 at 6:00 p.m. at the Community Gospel Chapel, 147 Vesuvius 
Bay Road and virtually. Due to COVID-19 guidelines changing 
frequently, we are hoping to hold the AGM in person, but this 
could change depending on restrictions; however the meeting will 
also be held virtually through Microsoft Teams, and the link will be 
posted on the district website for the public to join.  The Trustee 
election will use an exclusively mail-in ballot process.  Voting 
packages will be mailed on March 22, 2022 and ballots must be 
received at the District offi ce by April 27, 2022 at 4:30 p.m. 

To be eligible a nominee must be a Canadian Citizen, 18 years of 
age or older, an owner, or spouse of an owner of land in the North 
Salt Spring Waterworks District, and entitled to be registered as a 
voter under the Elections Act.  

Visit the “Who We Are” and “Becoming a Trustee” pages on our 
website for more information about the role of a Trustee. 

Nomination forms are available at the District Offi ce and online in 
the Documents/Forms section of the District website.

NOTICE OF
2022 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the Annual General Meeting of the 
Ratepayers of the North Salt Spring Waterworks District will be 
held at 6:00 p.m. on Thursday, May 5, 2022 at the Community 
Gospel Chapel, 147 Vesuvius Bay Road, Salt Spring Island, BC, 
and virtually through Microsoft Teams (the link will be available 
on our website). 

www.northsaltspringwaterworks.ca  
761 Upper Ganges Rd., Salt Spring Island, BC V8K 1S1  

 (250) 537-9902

February 23, 
March 2, 9, and 16th

GOVERNANCE 

Local community 
commission probed
ASK Salt Spring session 
hears from panel 
about concept and fall 
referendum process 

BY EMELIE PEACOCK
D R I F T W O O D  S TA F F

Salt Spring Islanders will soon be hearing 
a lot more about the local community com-
mission (LCC) governance model, which 
will likely be put to a referendum during 
fall local government elections. 

A move from a single director to a direc-
tor plus four elected members overseeing 
Capital Regional District (CRD) operations 
on the island is being studied by a group 
of Salt Spring Islanders and advocated for 
by the island’s current CRD director Gary 
Holman. How an LCC could look, as well 
as benefits and unintended consequences, 
were discussed at a Feb. 25 virtual ASK 
Salt Spring public meeting with 21 people 
attending. 

An LCC both broadens representation 
and makes dealings of local government 
more transparent, Holman said. Discussion 
and votes on CRD matters would be done 
at public meetings, whereas now many 
decisions, including where grants in aid 
and gas tax funding are distributed, are 
made by the director and staff.

An LCC could be anywhere from purely 
an advisory body to having extensive del-
egated authority, depending on bylaws 
that establish it. All powers and authorities 
of a regional district, except for passing 
bylaws and final approval of items such as 
budgets and financial plans, can be done 
by an LCC, explained Brian Webster, a Salt 
Spring Parks and Recreation Commission 
member and one of the residents working 
on an LCC discussion paper.

“In my personal opinion, this is a wasted 
exercise if it is simply creating one big 
advisory commission either to add to, 
which would be the worst-case scenario, 
or to replace a bunch of current advisory 
commissions,” he said. “The whole pur-
pose of doing this is to have Salt Spring 
people on Salt Spring Island — a diverse 
range of democratically elected people — 
making more of the decisions.” Webster 
added that a “timid version” of an LCC is 
“just another layer of local government” 
and would not be acceptable to voters.

Implementing an LCC could involve con-
solidating some of the commissions that 
oversee economic development, parks and 
recreation, transportation and liquid waste 
disposal on the island, Holman said. As the 
largest and most complicated of the com-
missions, Holman said there is an advan-
tage to keeping the parks and recreation 
commission. He also wouldn’t support the 
consolidation of entities overseeing the 
island’s sewer systems and water districts as 
they already have a group of commission-
ers elected to represent their ratepayers 
and he wouldn’t want to eliminate that 
relationship.

The opposition to an LCC could come 
from residents who strongly supported 
incorporation and who may see it as defus-
ing the interest in incorporation, said Linda 
Adams, a former Islands Trust CAO who is 
also working on the discussion paper.

An LCC avoids one of the greatest con-
cerns of incorporation, which is taking on 
the cost and liability of the island’s road 
network. Adams pointed out that the 
island’s roads are 25.1 metres in length 

per capita, which is 2.3 times the B.C. 
average. 

“Our municipal government, if we had 
created one of those, would be absolutely 
overwhelmed with some of those costs and 
would be doing little else,” she said.

Holman agreed that with extreme 
weather events becoming more frequent, 
the cost of emergency repairs could swamp 
a municipality financially.

While larger communities are not usually 
the ones to establish LCCs, the challenges 
of incorporation and the unique circum-
stances Salt Spring finds itself in with a 
large land area and a small population 
could be things that make the LCC option a 
“made in Salt Spring solution,” Adams said.

Questions were raised about how an LCC 
would impact and interact with the Islands 
Trust. This is a relationship prescribed in 
legislation, Adams explained, with the 
Islands Trust Act laying out the role of the 
Trust in land-use planning and regulation 
as well as its relationship with regional 
districts. While no legislation will change, 
Adams said it could become easier for the 
Trust to collaborate and coordinate with 
the LCC as a single body rather than many 
separate commissions.

“I do worry about the potential for some 
head butting around, for example, land-
use issues,” Holman said, so ensuring the 
existing relationship is reflected explicitly 
in the LCC’s establishment bylaw is critical.

Keeping land-use decisions by the Islands 
Trust separate from the servicing decisions 
of the CRD has some advantages, Adams 
said, such as avoiding the push by munici-
palities to increase the density of develop-
ment in order to afford policing, roads and 
other costs. 

“Our system that keeps those things 
separate is part of what’s enabled us to not 
get kind of sucked into that train and not 
go that route of increasing development in 
order to afford services,” she said.

An LCC may encourage more women to 
run for office, Mairi Welman said, “because 
women like collaborating and a lot of 
women are terrified to run for office right 
now because of how toxic the atmosphere 
can be. I think there’s safety in numbers.” 

Holman noted that the chairs of all the 
island-wide CRD commissions are currently 
women. 

Ronald David advocated for younger 
representation on a future LCC, as the 
elders on Salt Spring may not experience 
the same pressure young people do. 

Nejmah Guermoudi said “diversifying 
voices and ensuring there’s space for every-
one” is a key concern in efforts to move 
towards unity on the island.  

Holman advocated for a modest stipend 
for elected members of the LCC, similar 
to what mayor and council compensation 
might look like. Currently, electoral area 
directors have a base salary of $40,626  plus 
expenses, not including remuneration for 
their roles on CRD boards. 

A stipend, Adams said, “hopefully would 
enable people from all walks of life” to 
run. 

When finished, the discussion paper will 
be reviewed by the CRD and province for 
accuracy before it goes to the public.

Holman said an advisory committee 
would be set up to oversee public consul-
tation and unless there is overwhelming 
opposition, which he does not expect, the 
question will be put to voters on Oct. 15. 
Should it pass, work would start on form-
ing the LCC and members would be elected 
in 2023. 
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ISLANDS TRUST 

Public input solicited for Trust policy statement
Formal activities to 
continue through April

BY EMELIE PEACOCK
D R I F T W O O D  S TA F F

Southern Gulf Islanders are being 
asked for their thoughts as the Islands 
Trust prepares to make a major update 
to its overarching policy statement to 
better reflect priorities of reconciliation, 
affordable housing and climate change.

The public engagement process kicked 
off Feb. 25 with an online survey fol-
lowed by a virtual Q&A session on March 
1. These were the first of many oppor-
tunities for comment on a document 
meant to guide the work of the Trust 

and better address its stated commit-
ments and the changing demographics, 
development and other realities of the 
area over the past 25 years. 

After preparing to go to first read-
ing on a draft of the policy statement 
in 2021, strong concerns were raised by 
some who feared the Trust was attempt-
ing to rush changes through without 
sufficient public consultation. Several 
areas of concern arose, including around 
a proposed prohibition of new private 
docks throughout the Trust area as well 
as seawalls and other hard surfaces 
along shorelines. Others flagged con-
cerns with changes to definitions around 
agriculture and forestry as valuable tra-
ditional activities.

The Trust’s 26-member governing 
body, the Islands Trust Council, decided 
in July 2021 to defer a first reading that 
could now take place at the council’s 
June 2022 meeting. It is unclear whether 
work on the policy statement update 
will be fully completed before trustee 
elections in October.

The Islands Trust represents 26,000 
residents and 10,000 non-resident prop-
erty owners on 13 major islands and over 
450 smaller ones between Vancouver 
Island and the mainland, with a provin-
cial mandate to “preserve and protect 
the unique amenities and environment” 
of the area. The Trust uses the policy 
statement to guide the development of 
official community plans and regulatory 

bylaws in each locality. It also informs 
advocacy on a regional level and inter-
governmental collaboration. The docu-
ment has not had a significant update 
since 1994.

With a draft policy statement in hand, 
the Trust is in the midst of a public 
engagement phase set to run through 
April and led by ISL Engineering. The 
March 1 Q&A was recorded and will 
be accessible on the Trust’s website.  In 
addition to the survey and Q&A session, 
more virtual and in-person activities are 
being planned. The Trust is also engag-
ing with First Nations on the draft state-
ment. 

The survey is available at https://island-
strust.bc.ca/programs/islands-2050/.
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WorkSafeBC and other Provincial WCB  
Networks, VAC, BCEA and NIHB accepted
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Capital Regional District

Notice of Meeting
Capital Regional District Board
2022 Financial Plan Bylaw Approval
A meeting of the Capital Regional District Board, including budget discussion for
2022, will be held:
Date: Wednesday, March 16, 2022
Time: 1:00 pm
Place: CRD Headquarters, 6th Floor Boardroom

625 Fisgard Street, Victoria, BC

For information about free 
education programs, support 

groups, and one-on-one 
support, contact Danita Senf 

at: vimanager@bcss.org

Do you have a loved one with 
a serious mental illness?

You are not alone

INFRASTRUCTURE

New PARC space completed

Expanded area to 
house early learning 
centre and new 
recreation classes

BY EMELIE PEACOCK
D R I F T W O O D  S TA F F

Builders were busy assembling 
toddler-sized play kitchens and 
tiny tables on Feb. 22 in prepa-
ration for a recently completed 
1,500-square-foot addition to 
the Rainbow Road Aquatic Cen-
tre to be turned into a daycare. 

Located directly off the aquat-
ic centre’s lobby, the multipur-
pose space is set up with small 
sinks and toilets in the corner, a 
nap room off to the side and a 
large room separated by a divid-
er, each side featuring large win-
dows overlooking green space 
and a pond. The multipurpose 
room will house infant and tod-
dler care on weekdays and rec-
reation programming and com-
munity groups on evenings and 

weekends. 
“The new space can accommo-

date up to 24 children depending 
on age but the little Rainbows 
will be focusing on infant and 
toddler care so they will initially 
just have space for 12,” said Parks 
and Rec manager Dan Ovington.

Community groups can rent 
the space, but the main evening 
use will be parks and recreation 
classes like chair fit and mar-
tial arts, as well as training and 
birthday parties on weekends. 
Some of the new programming 
includes a creative dance class 
for 55+ adults, teen girls kick-
boxing as well as tech and Lego 
and robotics spring break camps, 
some of which will also take 
place in schools. 

Funding for the expansion 
came from the province, which in 
March 2020 gave $832,725 to the 
Capital Regional District (CRD) 
Salt Spring Island Parks and Rec-
reation Commission (PARC) spe-
cifically to support the creation 
of child and infant-care spaces on 
the island. 

Cost estimates escalated dur-
ing COVID-19 and Salt Spring 
CRD director Gary Holman com-
mitted Community Works Fund 
dollars to keep the project going, 
Ovington confirmed at a Feb. 22 
PARC meeting. 

This funding was in addition to 
the $214,000 PARC received from 
the province to fund the con-
struction of a classroom to house 
a half-day recreation-based pre-
school program. The Heron’s 
Nest preschool ran through the 
fall but was forced to close in the 
spring, with 30 children affected, 
due to an inability to recruit an 
early childcare educator (ECE). 
Ovington said PARC is actively 
recruiting and hopes to start the 
program again in the fall.   

The aquatic centre expansion 
will house the Little Rainbows 
Early Learning Centre for infants 
and toddlers, a much-needed ser-
vice especially for infants, Oving-
ton said. The daycare will open 
in the spring, with the exact date 
still to be determined, and will 
offer full and part-time care. 
Staffing does not appear to be 
an issue for the centre, as Oving-
ton confirmed it is being oper-
ated by two ECEs. To be added 
to a list of interested families, 
people can email executivedirec-
tor@giels.org. 

When the Rainbow Road pool 
was built, Ovington explained, 
no meeting room or program-
ming space was included in the 
plans. Lifeguard training, first aid 
training or birthday parties hap-
pened in the lobby, he explained, 
“so having this space is really 
invaluable for us to run differ-
ent programs and train up new 
lifeguards.” 

With COVID-19 restrictions 
putting a pause on lifeguard 
training and recertification, the 
Greater Victoria area, including 
Salt Spring’s aquatic centre, is 
seeing a shortage of lifeguards 
and resulting reduction in hours 
at the pool. Ovington confirmed 
training is ongoing on a group of 
new, local lifeguards.

Construction on the addi-
tion began in July 2021 and 
was finished in February, with 
some delays from the expect-
ed December completion date 
as the crew waited for build-
ing supplies. Left to complete 
are fenced-in outdoor play 
areas.

PHOTO BY EMELIE PEACOCK

TORCHED: An RV outside Gulf 
Islands Secondary School went 
up in flames on Feb. 21 at 2 a.m., 
according to owner Chris Dushko. 
The owner told the Driftwood 
he does not know why someone 
would want to set fire to the RV, 
and noted there was no battery, 
propane unit nor “any other way it 
would [have] burned down without 
the assistance of someone.” 
Dushko stated last week he 
was dealing with the insurance 
company and then removing the 
vehicle. The RCMP did not respond 
to a request for comment by 
publication time.

Anyone who would like to assist with fundrais-
ing or other efforts is urged to email Darmokhid at 
darmohid.i@gmail.com. E-transfers may also be sent 
to that address. 

Darmokhid is grateful to everyone who has sup-
ported the cause so far. People are invited to join the 
group on Sunday, March 6 at Centennial Park at 12:30 
p.m. 

“I appeal to those who have friends or relatives 
in Russia,” wrote Darmokhid on his Facebook page. 
“Call your family and friends and ask them to join 
the protesters in Russia who want a stop to the war. 

Words of sympathy do not help. Action is needed.” 
For the full text of Darmokhid’s message, see the 

Driftwood’s gulfislandsdriftwood.com website. 
As of Monday, an estimated 500,000 Ukrainian 

people had already been displaced by the war. The 
mayor of Kyiv stated in news reports that his city’s 
ability to deliver food and other aid was severely 
impacted. 

Russian and Ukraine representatives met Monday 
to seek a path that could see an end to fighting. 

Tensions between Russia and Ukraine have been 
building since what is called the Revolution of Dig-
nity in 2014, due to disagreement over whether ties 
should be increased with the European Union or the 
Russian Federation, and other factors.

UKRAINE 
continued from 1

Help for Ukraine appreciated

PHOTOS BY EMELIE PEACOCK

Views outside and inside the 1,500-square-foot multipurpose room at the 
Rainbow Road Aquatic Centre that was completed in late February 2022. 
The space will house a daycare for infants and toddlers. 



Will more 
be merrier?

S
alt Spring’s governance 
is under the stage lights 
again as discussion about 
establishing a local 

community commission (LCC) 
gets underway. 

Exploring the LCC idea was a campaign promise 
made by Gary Holman when he ran for CRD direc-
tor during the 2018 elections. Initially the hope was 
to have a referendum on the concept completed 
in time to elect LCC commissioners during this fall’s 
elections. Holman has said that both the pandemic 
and delays around trying to resolve another gov-
ernance issue, that of potentially having the North 
Salt Spring Waterworks District (NSSWD) become 
a CRD entity, led to the LCC issue being pushed 
further ahead than originally planned. At this 
point that change will not be taking place. (The 

fact that the NSSWD 
has been providing 
maintenance services to 
CRD-run water services 
without a legal contract 
since December of 2019, 
despite NSSWD attempts 
since last summer to get 
new contracts fi nalized, 
is just one example of 
why that change may 
not be occurring.) 

Last Friday’s ASK Salt 
Spring meeting heard 

from Holman and others working on a discussion 
paper about the LCC concept that would see island-
ers elect a CRD director and four LCC commissioners 
rather than a sole director as at present. Hopefully 
that document will illuminate many more details 
than were revealed on Friday, and public dissection 
can give shape to possible bylaws that might result 
and be voted on at a referendum in October. 

Brian Webster is a longtime Salt Spring Parks 
and Recreation Commission member contributing 
to the discussion paper. As he pointed out during 
Friday’s session, there is no point simply adding 
to the plethora of existing commissions and CRD 
bureaucracy with one more body if true change 
does not result. 

Spreading the responsibility of providing CRD 
services among more people who are accountable 
to their electorate would no doubt be a positive 
thing. It would reduce the quite untenable load 
for the sole director and should lead to better 
processes, but if an LCC simply adds costs without 
resulting in substantially improved governance, it 
would not be worth doing. But it is early days to 
be speculating on the impact of an LCC, so we look 
forward to release of the LCC discussion paper and 
further public discussions to come. 

Head head

EDITORIAL

THE ISSUE:
Island 
governance

WE SAY:
LCC discussions 
will be 
interesting

Seed swap returns to roots
BY BEN CORNO

As snowdrops, plum 
blossoms, daffodils, and 
lilac buds return for their 
big reveal, one is enticed 
back outside from the 
comfort of their heated 
enclave to their favou-
rite natural spaces, and 
maybe to the garden to 
survey winter’s leavings 
and plot a reinvigoration 
of the space, and of the 
spirit. 

Through the last two 
years, gardens, yards, 
trails, beaches and parks 
welcomed retreat from 
the droll but serious busi-
ness of health orders and 
restrictions. In the out-
doors, you can host your 
own impromptu gather-
ings with oneself, or a 
loved one, and make an 
event of something as 
simple as raking back the 
debris of the fall to make 
way for the promise of 
spring. 

The  pandemic  has 
not been kind to events 
since March of 2020. 
Some established events 
have been held over, 
or retooled. Volunteer 
groups and organizers 
have been tested to fab-
ricate events that comply 
with capacity limits, and 
still invite the meaning-
ful participation to jus-
tify hosting. Almost two 
years to the day from the 

initial shutdown, Island 
Natural Growers and the 
Salt Spring Island Farm-
land Trust will host the 
2022 Seedy Saturday 
Seed Swap at The Root 
this Saturday, March 5. 

In an effort to keep 
the event simple enough 
to host outdoors, Island 
Natural Growers has cho-
sen a return to the ini-
tial impetus of the Seedy 
Saturday movement by 
hosting a seed swap at 
The Root at 189 Beddis 
Rd. Bring your viable, 
home-saved, or abundant 
seed to swap with others, 
or help yourself to pre-
packaged seeds by cash 
donation. 

With consistently shift-
ing rules around how 
and where a gathering 
the size of Seedy Satur-
day could be held, and 
who they could include, 
the organizers have cho-
sen to keep their focus 
on community and go 
outside for this event and 
speak directly to the his-
torical purpose of Seedy 
Saturday. 

In 1990, Sharon Rem-
pel organized the first 
“Seedy Sunday” seed 
swap, held at VanDusen 
Botanical Gardens. Rem-

pel was spurred on by 
an interest in procuring 
heritage seed varieties to 
populate a 1880s-themed 
heritage garden she was 
planning to install at the 
Keremeos Grist Mill. She 
found it was very diffi cult 
to fi nd heritage seed vari-
eties commercially, and 
used the seed swap as a 
way to encourage gar-
deners to bring out their 
favourite saved seeds for 
sharing among the com-
munity. 

This seed swap con-
cept has broadcast itself 
across the continent, and 
has evolved into oppor-
tunities for regionally 
specific seed companies 
to vend, plant experts to 
teach their tricks, seed-
sovereignty activism to 
amplify and the commu-
nities at large to gather 
in the late-spring for a 
reconnection of friends, 
and to check-in how we 
fared through the winter. 

Please join us between 
12 and 3 p.m. on Sat-
urday, March 5 at The 
Root at 189 Beddis Rd. 
for an event that offers 
the opportunity to meet 
up with friends, old and 
new, and swap seeds, sto-
ries and smiles while we 
welcome ourselves out-
side for this year’s gar-
dening get-together. 
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LETTERS to the editorFROM THE
BACK ISSUES

ISLAND

VOICES

1972
• Islanders were dealing with the after-

math of a storm “of almost unprecedented 
violence” that saw winds reach gusts of 95 
mph on Feb. 27, leaving a trail of damage 
and injury. Two houses on Salt Spring Island 
and two uncompleted houses on Galiano 
were reportedly demolished, with damage 
reported to many other homes. Hydro crews 
were expected to be working for more than 
a week to restore power. 

1982
• The Islands Trust was calling for a fall 

referendum on nuclear disarmament. While 
the Trust was not empowered to hold the 
vote, council was encouraged to send a reso-
lution to regional districts within the Trust 
area to push for a national referendum.

1987  

1992
• Salt Spring RCMP were still searching 

for a man wanted for questioning in a 
Feb. 24 assault on a Fulford woman in 
her home. At least 150 people gathered 
at Beaver Point Hall for a March 4 meet-
ing to get information from and share 
their concerns with Ganges RCMP. 

2002 
• A community meeting heard about 

the benefi ts of vacation rentals on Salt 
Spring, in response to the Salt Spring 
Local Trust Committee’s planned enforce-
ment of a bylaw prohibiting them. 

Main points expressed were that vaca-
tion home renting did not take away 
business from other accommodations 
providers or deplete the long-term 
affordable housing market, but provided 
a needed service for the tourism industry.

2012

“[Putin] has terribly, brutally underestimated the 
soul of the Ukrainian people.”

SALT SPRING RESIDENT AND RETIRED LT.-COL. ROMAS BLEKAITIS, 
FORMER CANADIAN DEFENCE ATTACHÉ TO UKRAINE  

QUOTE 
OF THE 

WEEK: 

Letters to the editor are welcome, but writers are requested to keep their submissions to 350 words or less. For details about 
deadlines, and word limits for the Viewpoint and other longer opinion pieces, contact the editor at the email address below, or 
phone 250-537-9933. All submissions may be edited for brevity, legality and taste.  Writers are asked to provide a telephone 
number where they may be reached during the day, and to sign letters with their full name. Letters published do not necessarily 
refl ect the views of Driftwood Publishing Ltd., its staff or advertisers. Send letters to: news@gulfi slandsdriftwood.com

I don’t want to get all metaphysical with 
you, but time is a strange thing and the 
older you get, the stranger it becomes.

Time is generally defi ned as “the indefi nite 
continued progress of existence and events 
in the past, present and future regarded as 
a whole,” which is doubtless as true as it is 
incomprehensible, but it doesn’t account for 
my nose hairs and rambling eyebrows. Nor 
any of the lumps, bumps and other countless 
indignities of being overhauled by time.

Nor does it explain how time moves infi -
nitely slowly when your day is emptier than 
a politician’s promise and unaccountably 
speeds up when an event presents itself 
so that you will inevitably be late or miss it 
altogether.

In a few weeks I shall be 72 years old, once 
considered a great age, but not so much 
today, even though, as I look at it written 
on the page here it shakes my self-regard. 
It’s also an age that inclines you to look 
backwards somewhat more, because to look 
ahead at 72 is asking for trouble.

When I fi rst came to Canada more than 
30 years ago, I came as an immigrant, a well-
placed, well-set-up immigrant certainly, but 
a bright, shiny new Canadian nonetheless 
with the promise of a good job and excellent 
prospects.

I came to Canada from Australia, which in 
those days, despite the golden climate and 
the apparently endless opportunities, was 
still an invariably spiteful, suspicious and an 
often rabidly racist, sexist and homophobic 
country on the far side of the world.

I brought my young family to Canada 
then because of its impeccable credentials, 
its international reputation as a fair-minded, 
infi nitely generous nation, a country of thor-
oughly decent people who were invariably 
on the side of right.

In those days I knew nothing of the atroci-
ties committed on native Canadians but had 
been appalled by the systemic mistreatment 
of native Australians. I’d had colleagues who 

had been schooled by Jesuit priests and bore 
the scars, but I had no suspicion that Catholic 
nuns and priests were similarly brutalizing 
aboriginal Canadians.

Thirty years ago Canada was, it seemed 
then, a beacon of moderation and integrity, 
so relentlessly reasonable that it merited 
little attention on the world stage. Cana-
da was so nice that it’s very niceness had 
become an international byword.

Not so much today. Oh, it’s still ostensibly a 
gentle giant, two-and-a-half billion acres of 
outdoors with a pretty boy prime minister, 
but events chiefly driven by the internet 
have curdled its soul, something 150 years 
of proximity to a boundlessly smug and 
often empty-headed crybully next door had 
failed to do. There is an argumentativeness, 
a belligerence that I swear was never there 
30 years ago, nor even 10 years ago, and is 
the antithesis of MY Canada but has been 
played out and amplifi ed by ignorant or mis-
guided protestors in our major cities.

I’d come from London’s politically polar-
ized Fleet Street via an angry Australian 
tabloid to the sedate and measured calm of 
the Vancouver Sun newsroom, from a news-
room in Sydney that was bellicose in its sex-
ism and racism. Women were “Sheilas” and 
not especially regarded and aboriginal Aus-
tralians were “Abbos” and given no regard 
at all. Gay men were “poofters” and an 
English incomer “another pommie bastard.”

Of course, nowhere is perfect. After the 
freneticism of London and Sydney the Van-
couver Sun sometimes felt less like a news-

room and more like a scriptorium. Listen 
hard enough and behind the rattle of com-
puter keyboards you could just make out the 
scratch of quills.

While London was all about angry politics, 
the pointless lives of so-called celebrities and 
fi lthy-rich footballers, Vancouver was more 
concerned with the mildly bonkers govern-
ment of Premier Bill Vander Zalm, softwood 
lumber tariffs and salmon quotas. It’s still 
about softwood lumber tariffs while Vander 
Zalm has descended into full-blown con-
spiracies, apparently convinced that COVID 
is a communist plot, bless him.

And it is those endlessly burgeoning con-
spiracies, I think, that have so sullied the 
Canada I swore allegiance to when I became 
a fully-fl edged citizen.

It feels uncomfortable to complain of 
“unCanadian activities,” but the recent 
anarchical protests by “truckers” and worse 
still those who have abused health work-
ers outside hospitals have no place in the 
Canada of my memories.

There is always a place for righteous 
anger, but not this self-righteous egocen-
trism and the laughable calls for “freedom.” 
Freedom from what? Freedom to do what? 
There is so much freedom in Canada it is 
hard to know what to do with it and to hear 
truckers demanding the “freedom” to pro-
long a pandemic that has so far killed almost 
six million worldwide is a travesty of reality.

Worse still, they hijacked the Canadian 
fl ag, for so long an icon of everything that 
was decent. Like Trumpian rednecks, they 
paraded it through the streets alongside 
swastikas and Confederate fl ags of historic 
slavery, and tarnished the Maple Leaf forever.

They would have better served their fel-
low countrymen by staying behind their 
steering wheels, taking their shots and allow-
ing Canada to get through this pandemic in 
the way it has invariably approached crises: 
calmly, courteously and with the dignity it 
was once so famous for.

Canada’s once dignifi ed reputation now sullied

Paul McElroy
+ ANOTHER 

THING

Reduce scale 
of Vortex

I think most of us in the South 
End would love a useful and 
vibrant community hub on the 
old Fulford Inn site, rather than 
the sad, empty space we see 
today, but not by compromising 
the health of the fi sh-bearing 
creeks (two of them), the eco-
logically sensitive estuary and 
the harbour. The Vortex project, 
as proposed, is just too big.

The main problem is the 
sewage. Although the prop-
erty indeed offered commer-
cial accommodation for many 
decades, it never coped with 
over 30 possible occupants (17 
units), having showers and 
fl ushing toilets, etc., plus a res-

taurant with guests and staff, all 
at the same time.  

The developer has applied 
for variances, to allow the sep-
tic fi elds to be closer to water 
bodies — creek and harbour — 
than is allowed by the land use 
bylaw. Islands Trust staff did not 
support this application in 2019, 
and have not since, but the trust-
ees did approve it (the approval 
has since run out of time). The 
designer of the septic system 
explained that alarms would 
sound if a problem develops in 
the septic fi eld. But then what? 
Will damage have already been 
done? Where is “preserve and 
protect” in this?

The lack of objective infor-
mation on the holding capac-
ity of the site is worrying. Given 
the increasing effects of climate 

change, especially fl ooding and 
rising sea levels, why have the 
trustees not requested indepen-
dent hydrological studies? Surely 
the development — any devel-
opment — should be designed 
to fi t the results of such anal-
ysis, rather than the land use 
changed to fi t the development. 

If David Fullbrook would 
reduce the scale of his develop-
ment, he would probably fi nd a 
warm welcome for a lively cen-
tre in the South End.

MARLYN HORSDAL,
REYNOLDS ROAD

Delightful
On the 10th and 11th of Feb-

ruary, Salt Springers had the 
opportunity of attending recit-

als given at ArtSpring by inter-
nationally renowned pianist 
Angela Hewitt. 

From the beauty of Couperin 
to the intricacies of Messiaen 
to the power and emotion of 
Brahms, Angela had the audi-
ence completely silent and 
rapt. Angela held a Q&A after 
her encore; she was, as always, 
down to earth and infinitely 
approachable. 

I last heard her play when 
she was about six years old; the 
promise that was apparent then 
has been realized a thousand-
fold.

JANE GARTRELL,
SALT SPRING

MORE LETTERS continued on  8

From left, Salt Spring sisters Suzanne Gay, 
Catherine Kennedy and Elizabeth Gay, and 
their mother Carol Johnson were on the 
Food Network TV show called Family Cook 
Off.

Two boys play with a feline known as The 
Portlock Cat since it often came to the fi eld 
on soccer Saturdays.
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TIDE TABLES
at Fulford Harbour

DAY        TIME           METRES       FEET DAY        TIME            METRES        FEET

248 Upper Ganges Road  •  Monday - Friday 9am-5pm 
250-931-4020  •  www.midislemarine.com

Full Service Marine & 
Equipment Repairs

MARCH 2022 PST (UTC-8h)
When using Daylight Saving Time, one hour must be added to the predicted time in the table

Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds

2022
January-janvier February-février March-mars

FULFORD HARBOUR PST (UTC-8h) TIDE-TABLES

46
Copyright Canadian Hydrographic Service, Reproduction without permission prohibited

1
SA
SA

0535 11.53.5
0915 10.53.2
1336 11.53.5
2144 -0.3-0.1

2
SU
DI

0620 11.83.6
1024 10.53.2
1424 11.53.5
2230 -0.7-0.2

3
MO
LU

0703 12.13.7
1130 10.53.2
1516 11.23.4
2316 -0.3-0.1

4
TU

MA

0743 12.13.7
1236 9.83.0
1610 10.83.3

5
WE
ME

0003 0.00.0
0822 12.13.7
1345 9.52.9
1707 10.23.1

6
TH
JE

0048 1.00.3
0858 12.13.7
1456 8.52.6
1809 9.22.8

7
FR
VE

0131 2.30.7
0931 11.83.6
1604 7.52.3
1929 8.22.5

8
SA
SA

0212 3.61.1
1001 11.83.6
1705 6.62.0
2121 7.52.3

9
SU
DI

0254 4.91.5
1029 11.53.5
1756 5.21.6
2344 7.22.2

10
MO
LU

0338 6.62.0
1054 11.23.4
1839 4.31.3

11
TU

MA

0211 8.22.5
0437 7.92.4
1116 10.83.3
1917 3.61.1

12
WE
ME

0343 9.22.8
0608 9.22.8
1139 10.53.2
1953 3.00.9

13
TH
JE

0434 10.23.1
0755 9.83.0
1204 10.23.1
2027 2.30.7

14
FR
VE

0513 10.83.3
0934 9.83.0
1236 10.23.1
2101 2.00.6

15
SA
SA

0548 11.23.4
1042 9.83.0
1313 10.23.1
2135 1.60.5

16
SU
DI

0621 11.53.5
1126 9.83.0
1355 10.23.1
2210 1.60.5

17
MO
LU

0651 11.53.5
1159 9.83.0
1436 10.23.1
2244 1.30.4

18
TU

MA

0718 11.53.5
1231 9.83.0
1518 10.23.1
2318 1.30.4

19
WE
ME

0742 11.53.5
1303 9.52.9
1602 9.83.0
2352 1.60.5

20
TH
JE

0805 11.53.5
1340 8.92.7
1649 9.52.9

21
FR
VE

0025 2.00.6
0827 11.53.5
1422 8.22.5
1743 8.92.7

22
SA
SA

0059 3.00.9
0849 11.53.5
1508 7.52.3
1851 8.22.5

23
SU
DI

0134 3.91.2
0911 11.23.4
1554 6.62.0
2023 7.92.4

24
MO
LU

0211 4.91.5
0933 11.23.4
1641 5.21.6
2225 7.52.3

25
TU

MA

0251 6.62.0
0956 11.23.4
1728 4.31.3

26
WE
ME

0050 8.22.5
0341 7.92.4
1020 11.23.4
1815 3.00.9

27
TH
JE

0252 9.22.8
0458 9.22.8
1048 11.23.4
1903 2.00.6

28
FR
VE

0357 10.23.1
0640 9.83.0
1125 11.23.4
1953 1.00.3

29
SA
SA

0442 11.23.4
0819 10.53.2
1217 11.23.4
2042 0.30.1

30
SU
DI

0523 11.53.5
0936 10.23.1
1318 11.23.4
2131 0.30.1

31
MO
LU

0600 11.83.6
1033 9.83.0
1421 10.83.3
2218 0.30.1

1
TU

MA

0635 11.83.6
1124 9.52.9
1524 10.83.3
2303 0.70.2

2
WE
ME

0707 11.83.6
1216 8.92.7
1625 10.23.1
2346 1.30.4

3
TH
JE

0736 11.83.6
1310 7.92.4
1729 9.52.9

4
FR
VE

0026 2.30.7
0803 11.53.5
1405 7.22.2
1839 8.92.7

5
SA
SA

0105 3.61.1
0829 11.53.5
1458 6.21.9
1959 8.22.5

6
SU
DI

0142 4.91.5
0852 11.23.4
1549 5.21.6
2139 7.92.4

7
MO
LU

0221 6.21.9
0913 10.83.3
1638 4.61.4
2345 8.22.5

8
TU

MA

0304 7.52.3
0933 10.53.2
1726 3.91.2

9
WE
ME

0203 8.92.7
0407 8.92.7
0953 10.23.1
1813 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0323 9.83.0
0614 9.52.9
1014 9.83.0
1900 3.00.9

11
FR
VE

0407 10.53.2
0858 9.83.0
1046 9.83.0
1946 2.60.8

12
SA
SA

0443 10.83.3
1009 9.52.9
1144 9.52.9
2029 2.60.8

13
SU
DI

0514 10.83.3
1038 9.52.9
1251 9.52.9
2109 2.30.7

14
MO
LU

0542 10.83.3
1058 9.22.8
1350 9.83.0
2148 2.00.6

15
TU

MA

0606 10.83.3
1118 9.22.8
1444 9.83.0
2224 2.00.6

16
WE
ME

0627 10.83.3
1140 8.92.7
1535 9.83.0
2258 2.00.6

17
TH
JE

0646 10.83.3
1205 8.22.5
1628 9.52.9
2332 2.60.8

18
FR
VE

0704 10.83.3
1238 7.52.3
1724 9.22.8

19
SA
SA

0005 3.31.0
0722 10.83.3
1316 6.62.0
1827 8.92.7

20
SU
DI

0038 4.31.3
0741 10.83.3
1359 5.61.7
1941 8.52.6

21
MO
LU

0114 5.21.6
0800 10.83.3
1446 4.61.4
2110 8.52.6

22
TU

MA

0153 6.62.0
0821 10.83.3
1536 3.61.1
2259 8.52.6

23
WE
ME

0240 7.92.4
0843 10.83.3
1630 3.00.9

24
TH
JE

0103 9.52.9
0348 9.22.8
0909 10.53.2
1728 2.30.7

25
FR
VE

0231 10.23.1
0539 9.83.0
0944 10.23.1
1829 1.60.5

26
SA
SA

0327 10.83.3
0758 9.83.0
1046 10.23.1
1929 1.30.4

27
SU
DI

0410 11.23.4
0910 9.52.9
1210 9.83.0
2025 1.30.4

28
MO
LU

0447 11.23.4
0952 9.22.8
1331 9.83.0
2116 1.30.4

1
TU

MA

0519 11.23.4
1030 8.52.6
1444 9.83.0
2203 1.60.5

2
WE
ME

0548 11.23.4
1109 7.92.4
1553 9.83.0
2245 2.30.7

3
TH
JE

0613 11.23.4
1150 6.92.1
1659 9.52.9
2325 3.00.9

4
FR
VE

0636 10.83.3
1232 5.91.8
1804 9.22.8

5
SA
SA

0004 4.31.3
0657 10.83.3
1314 5.21.6
1912 8.92.7

6
SU
DI

0043 5.21.6
0717 10.53.2
1355 4.61.4
2025 8.92.7

7
MO
LU

0123 6.62.0
0735 10.53.2
1437 3.91.2
2148 8.92.7

8
TU

MA

0209 7.52.3
0752 10.23.1
1520 3.61.1
2327 9.22.8

9
WE
ME

0308 8.52.6
0806 9.83.0
1606 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0107 9.52.9
0449 9.22.8
0811 9.52.9
1657 3.31.0

11
FR
VE

0218 10.23.1
1754 3.31.0

12
SA
SA

0306 10.53.2
1853 3.31.0

13
SU
DI

0343 10.53.2
1947 3.00.9

14
MO
LU

0413 10.53.2
1007 8.52.6
1248 8.92.7
2034 3.00.9

15
TU

MA

0437 10.53.2
1018 8.22.5
1401 8.92.7
2116 3.00.9

16
WE
ME

0458 10.53.2
1034 7.52.3
1504 9.22.8
2154 3.00.9

17
TH
JE

0517 10.23.1
1054 6.92.1
1603 9.22.8
2231 3.61.1

18
FR
VE

0534 10.23.1
1120 5.91.8
1701 9.22.8
2306 4.31.3

19
SA
SA

0551 10.53.2
1152 4.91.5
1802 9.52.9
2342 4.91.5

20
SU
DI

0608 10.53.2
1230 3.91.2
1907 9.52.9

21
MO
LU

0020 6.21.9
0626 10.53.2
1312 3.00.9
2020 9.52.9

22
TU

MA

0103 7.22.2
0647 10.53.2
1358 2.30.7
2143 9.52.9

23
WE
ME

0155 8.22.5
0709 10.53.2
1449 2.00.6
2314 10.23.1

24
TH
JE

0308 9.22.8
0732 10.23.1
1545 2.00.6

25
FR
VE

0040 10.53.2
0509 9.52.9
0758 9.83.0
1648 2.00.6

26
SA
SA

0147 10.83.3
1757 2.00.6

27
SU
DI

0238 10.83.3
0844 8.92.7
1048 8.92.7
1904 2.30.7

28
MO
LU

0319 10.83.3
0913 8.22.5
1240 8.92.7
2004 2.60.8

29
TU

MA

0353 10.83.3
0943 7.22.2
1412 8.92.7
2055 3.00.9

30
WE
ME

0422 10.53.2
1014 6.62.0
1529 8.92.7
2141 3.61.1

31
TH
JE

0446 10.53.2
1046 5.61.7
1636 9.22.8
2223 4.31.3T
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Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds

2022
January-janvier February-février March-mars

FULFORD HARBOUR PST (UTC-8h) TIDE-TABLES

46
Copyright Canadian Hydrographic Service, Reproduction without permission prohibited

1
SA
SA

0535 11.53.5
0915 10.53.2
1336 11.53.5
2144 -0.3-0.1

2
SU
DI

0620 11.83.6
1024 10.53.2
1424 11.53.5
2230 -0.7-0.2

3
MO
LU

0703 12.13.7
1130 10.53.2
1516 11.23.4
2316 -0.3-0.1

4
TU

MA

0743 12.13.7
1236 9.83.0
1610 10.83.3

5
WE
ME

0003 0.00.0
0822 12.13.7
1345 9.52.9
1707 10.23.1

6
TH
JE

0048 1.00.3
0858 12.13.7
1456 8.52.6
1809 9.22.8

7
FR
VE

0131 2.30.7
0931 11.83.6
1604 7.52.3
1929 8.22.5

8
SA
SA

0212 3.61.1
1001 11.83.6
1705 6.62.0
2121 7.52.3

9
SU
DI

0254 4.91.5
1029 11.53.5
1756 5.21.6
2344 7.22.2

10
MO
LU

0338 6.62.0
1054 11.23.4
1839 4.31.3

11
TU

MA

0211 8.22.5
0437 7.92.4
1116 10.83.3
1917 3.61.1

12
WE
ME

0343 9.22.8
0608 9.22.8
1139 10.53.2
1953 3.00.9

13
TH
JE

0434 10.23.1
0755 9.83.0
1204 10.23.1
2027 2.30.7

14
FR
VE

0513 10.83.3
0934 9.83.0
1236 10.23.1
2101 2.00.6

15
SA
SA

0548 11.23.4
1042 9.83.0
1313 10.23.1
2135 1.60.5

16
SU
DI

0621 11.53.5
1126 9.83.0
1355 10.23.1
2210 1.60.5

17
MO
LU

0651 11.53.5
1159 9.83.0
1436 10.23.1
2244 1.30.4

18
TU

MA

0718 11.53.5
1231 9.83.0
1518 10.23.1
2318 1.30.4

19
WE
ME

0742 11.53.5
1303 9.52.9
1602 9.83.0
2352 1.60.5

20
TH
JE

0805 11.53.5
1340 8.92.7
1649 9.52.9

21
FR
VE

0025 2.00.6
0827 11.53.5
1422 8.22.5
1743 8.92.7

22
SA
SA

0059 3.00.9
0849 11.53.5
1508 7.52.3
1851 8.22.5

23
SU
DI

0134 3.91.2
0911 11.23.4
1554 6.62.0
2023 7.92.4

24
MO
LU

0211 4.91.5
0933 11.23.4
1641 5.21.6
2225 7.52.3

25
TU

MA

0251 6.62.0
0956 11.23.4
1728 4.31.3

26
WE
ME

0050 8.22.5
0341 7.92.4
1020 11.23.4
1815 3.00.9

27
TH
JE

0252 9.22.8
0458 9.22.8
1048 11.23.4
1903 2.00.6

28
FR
VE

0357 10.23.1
0640 9.83.0
1125 11.23.4
1953 1.00.3

29
SA
SA

0442 11.23.4
0819 10.53.2
1217 11.23.4
2042 0.30.1

30
SU
DI

0523 11.53.5
0936 10.23.1
1318 11.23.4
2131 0.30.1

31
MO
LU

0600 11.83.6
1033 9.83.0
1421 10.83.3
2218 0.30.1

1
TU

MA

0635 11.83.6
1124 9.52.9
1524 10.83.3
2303 0.70.2

2
WE
ME

0707 11.83.6
1216 8.92.7
1625 10.23.1
2346 1.30.4

3
TH
JE

0736 11.83.6
1310 7.92.4
1729 9.52.9

4
FR
VE

0026 2.30.7
0803 11.53.5
1405 7.22.2
1839 8.92.7

5
SA
SA

0105 3.61.1
0829 11.53.5
1458 6.21.9
1959 8.22.5

6
SU
DI

0142 4.91.5
0852 11.23.4
1549 5.21.6
2139 7.92.4

7
MO
LU

0221 6.21.9
0913 10.83.3
1638 4.61.4
2345 8.22.5

8
TU

MA

0304 7.52.3
0933 10.53.2
1726 3.91.2

9
WE
ME

0203 8.92.7
0407 8.92.7
0953 10.23.1
1813 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0323 9.83.0
0614 9.52.9
1014 9.83.0
1900 3.00.9

11
FR
VE

0407 10.53.2
0858 9.83.0
1046 9.83.0
1946 2.60.8

12
SA
SA

0443 10.83.3
1009 9.52.9
1144 9.52.9
2029 2.60.8

13
SU
DI

0514 10.83.3
1038 9.52.9
1251 9.52.9
2109 2.30.7

14
MO
LU

0542 10.83.3
1058 9.22.8
1350 9.83.0
2148 2.00.6

15
TU

MA

0606 10.83.3
1118 9.22.8
1444 9.83.0
2224 2.00.6

16
WE
ME

0627 10.83.3
1140 8.92.7
1535 9.83.0
2258 2.00.6

17
TH
JE

0646 10.83.3
1205 8.22.5
1628 9.52.9
2332 2.60.8

18
FR
VE

0704 10.83.3
1238 7.52.3
1724 9.22.8

19
SA
SA

0005 3.31.0
0722 10.83.3
1316 6.62.0
1827 8.92.7

20
SU
DI

0038 4.31.3
0741 10.83.3
1359 5.61.7
1941 8.52.6

21
MO
LU

0114 5.21.6
0800 10.83.3
1446 4.61.4
2110 8.52.6

22
TU

MA

0153 6.62.0
0821 10.83.3
1536 3.61.1
2259 8.52.6

23
WE
ME

0240 7.92.4
0843 10.83.3
1630 3.00.9

24
TH
JE

0103 9.52.9
0348 9.22.8
0909 10.53.2
1728 2.30.7

25
FR
VE

0231 10.23.1
0539 9.83.0
0944 10.23.1
1829 1.60.5

26
SA
SA

0327 10.83.3
0758 9.83.0
1046 10.23.1
1929 1.30.4

27
SU
DI

0410 11.23.4
0910 9.52.9
1210 9.83.0
2025 1.30.4

28
MO
LU

0447 11.23.4
0952 9.22.8
1331 9.83.0
2116 1.30.4

1
TU

MA

0519 11.23.4
1030 8.52.6
1444 9.83.0
2203 1.60.5

2
WE
ME

0548 11.23.4
1109 7.92.4
1553 9.83.0
2245 2.30.7

3
TH
JE

0613 11.23.4
1150 6.92.1
1659 9.52.9
2325 3.00.9

4
FR
VE

0636 10.83.3
1232 5.91.8
1804 9.22.8

5
SA
SA

0004 4.31.3
0657 10.83.3
1314 5.21.6
1912 8.92.7

6
SU
DI

0043 5.21.6
0717 10.53.2
1355 4.61.4
2025 8.92.7

7
MO
LU

0123 6.62.0
0735 10.53.2
1437 3.91.2
2148 8.92.7

8
TU

MA

0209 7.52.3
0752 10.23.1
1520 3.61.1
2327 9.22.8

9
WE
ME

0308 8.52.6
0806 9.83.0
1606 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0107 9.52.9
0449 9.22.8
0811 9.52.9
1657 3.31.0

11
FR
VE

0218 10.23.1
1754 3.31.0

12
SA
SA

0306 10.53.2
1853 3.31.0

13
SU
DI

0343 10.53.2
1947 3.00.9

14
MO
LU

0413 10.53.2
1007 8.52.6
1248 8.92.7
2034 3.00.9

15
TU

MA

0437 10.53.2
1018 8.22.5
1401 8.92.7
2116 3.00.9

16
WE
ME

0458 10.53.2
1034 7.52.3
1504 9.22.8
2154 3.00.9

17
TH
JE

0517 10.23.1
1054 6.92.1
1603 9.22.8
2231 3.61.1

18
FR
VE

0534 10.23.1
1120 5.91.8
1701 9.22.8
2306 4.31.3

19
SA
SA

0551 10.53.2
1152 4.91.5
1802 9.52.9
2342 4.91.5

20
SU
DI

0608 10.53.2
1230 3.91.2
1907 9.52.9

21
MO
LU

0020 6.21.9
0626 10.53.2
1312 3.00.9
2020 9.52.9

22
TU

MA

0103 7.22.2
0647 10.53.2
1358 2.30.7
2143 9.52.9

23
WE
ME

0155 8.22.5
0709 10.53.2
1449 2.00.6
2314 10.23.1

24
TH
JE

0308 9.22.8
0732 10.23.1
1545 2.00.6

25
FR
VE

0040 10.53.2
0509 9.52.9
0758 9.83.0
1648 2.00.6

26
SA
SA

0147 10.83.3
1757 2.00.6

27
SU
DI

0238 10.83.3
0844 8.92.7
1048 8.92.7
1904 2.30.7

28
MO
LU

0319 10.83.3
0913 8.22.5
1240 8.92.7
2004 2.60.8

29
TU

MA

0353 10.83.3
0943 7.22.2
1412 8.92.7
2055 3.00.9

30
WE
ME

0422 10.53.2
1014 6.62.0
1529 8.92.7
2141 3.61.1

31
TH
JE

0446 10.53.2
1046 5.61.7
1636 9.22.8
2223 4.31.3T
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248 Upper Ganges Road  •  Monday - Friday 9am-5pm 
250-931-4020  •  www.midislemarine.com

248 Upper Ganges Road  •  Monday - Friday 9am-5pm 

Full Service Marine & 
Equipment Repairs

DAY        TIME           METRES       FEET DAY        TIME            METRES        FEET

MARCH 2022 PST (UTC-8h)
When using Daylight Saving Time, one hour must be added to the predicted time in the table

at 
Fulford HarbourTIDE TABLES

Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds

2022
January-janvier February-février March-mars
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1
SA
SA

0535 11.53.5
0915 10.53.2
1336 11.53.5
2144 -0.3-0.1

2
SU
DI

0620 11.83.6
1024 10.53.2
1424 11.53.5
2230 -0.7-0.2

3
MO
LU

0703 12.13.7
1130 10.53.2
1516 11.23.4
2316 -0.3-0.1

4
TU

MA

0743 12.13.7
1236 9.83.0
1610 10.83.3

5
WE
ME

0003 0.00.0
0822 12.13.7
1345 9.52.9
1707 10.23.1

6
TH
JE

0048 1.00.3
0858 12.13.7
1456 8.52.6
1809 9.22.8

7
FR
VE

0131 2.30.7
0931 11.83.6
1604 7.52.3
1929 8.22.5

8
SA
SA

0212 3.61.1
1001 11.83.6
1705 6.62.0
2121 7.52.3

9
SU
DI

0254 4.91.5
1029 11.53.5
1756 5.21.6
2344 7.22.2

10
MO
LU

0338 6.62.0
1054 11.23.4
1839 4.31.3

11
TU

MA

0211 8.22.5
0437 7.92.4
1116 10.83.3
1917 3.61.1

12
WE
ME

0343 9.22.8
0608 9.22.8
1139 10.53.2
1953 3.00.9

13
TH
JE

0434 10.23.1
0755 9.83.0
1204 10.23.1
2027 2.30.7

14
FR
VE

0513 10.83.3
0934 9.83.0
1236 10.23.1
2101 2.00.6

15
SA
SA

0548 11.23.4
1042 9.83.0
1313 10.23.1
2135 1.60.5

16
SU
DI

0621 11.53.5
1126 9.83.0
1355 10.23.1
2210 1.60.5

17
MO
LU

0651 11.53.5
1159 9.83.0
1436 10.23.1
2244 1.30.4

18
TU

MA

0718 11.53.5
1231 9.83.0
1518 10.23.1
2318 1.30.4

19
WE
ME

0742 11.53.5
1303 9.52.9
1602 9.83.0
2352 1.60.5

20
TH
JE

0805 11.53.5
1340 8.92.7
1649 9.52.9

21
FR
VE

0025 2.00.6
0827 11.53.5
1422 8.22.5
1743 8.92.7

22
SA
SA

0059 3.00.9
0849 11.53.5
1508 7.52.3
1851 8.22.5

23
SU
DI

0134 3.91.2
0911 11.23.4
1554 6.62.0
2023 7.92.4

24
MO
LU

0211 4.91.5
0933 11.23.4
1641 5.21.6
2225 7.52.3

25
TU

MA

0251 6.62.0
0956 11.23.4
1728 4.31.3

26
WE
ME

0050 8.22.5
0341 7.92.4
1020 11.23.4
1815 3.00.9

27
TH
JE

0252 9.22.8
0458 9.22.8
1048 11.23.4
1903 2.00.6

28
FR
VE

0357 10.23.1
0640 9.83.0
1125 11.23.4
1953 1.00.3

29
SA
SA

0442 11.23.4
0819 10.53.2
1217 11.23.4
2042 0.30.1

30
SU
DI

0523 11.53.5
0936 10.23.1
1318 11.23.4
2131 0.30.1

31
MO
LU

0600 11.83.6
1033 9.83.0
1421 10.83.3
2218 0.30.1

1
TU

MA

0635 11.83.6
1124 9.52.9
1524 10.83.3
2303 0.70.2

2
WE
ME

0707 11.83.6
1216 8.92.7
1625 10.23.1
2346 1.30.4

3
TH
JE

0736 11.83.6
1310 7.92.4
1729 9.52.9

4
FR
VE

0026 2.30.7
0803 11.53.5
1405 7.22.2
1839 8.92.7

5
SA
SA

0105 3.61.1
0829 11.53.5
1458 6.21.9
1959 8.22.5

6
SU
DI

0142 4.91.5
0852 11.23.4
1549 5.21.6
2139 7.92.4

7
MO
LU

0221 6.21.9
0913 10.83.3
1638 4.61.4
2345 8.22.5

8
TU

MA

0304 7.52.3
0933 10.53.2
1726 3.91.2

9
WE
ME

0203 8.92.7
0407 8.92.7
0953 10.23.1
1813 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0323 9.83.0
0614 9.52.9
1014 9.83.0
1900 3.00.9

11
FR
VE

0407 10.53.2
0858 9.83.0
1046 9.83.0
1946 2.60.8

12
SA
SA

0443 10.83.3
1009 9.52.9
1144 9.52.9
2029 2.60.8

13
SU
DI

0514 10.83.3
1038 9.52.9
1251 9.52.9
2109 2.30.7

14
MO
LU

0542 10.83.3
1058 9.22.8
1350 9.83.0
2148 2.00.6

15
TU

MA

0606 10.83.3
1118 9.22.8
1444 9.83.0
2224 2.00.6

16
WE
ME

0627 10.83.3
1140 8.92.7
1535 9.83.0
2258 2.00.6

17
TH
JE

0646 10.83.3
1205 8.22.5
1628 9.52.9
2332 2.60.8

18
FR
VE

0704 10.83.3
1238 7.52.3
1724 9.22.8

19
SA
SA

0005 3.31.0
0722 10.83.3
1316 6.62.0
1827 8.92.7

20
SU
DI

0038 4.31.3
0741 10.83.3
1359 5.61.7
1941 8.52.6

21
MO
LU

0114 5.21.6
0800 10.83.3
1446 4.61.4
2110 8.52.6

22
TU

MA

0153 6.62.0
0821 10.83.3
1536 3.61.1
2259 8.52.6

23
WE
ME

0240 7.92.4
0843 10.83.3
1630 3.00.9

24
TH
JE

0103 9.52.9
0348 9.22.8
0909 10.53.2
1728 2.30.7

25
FR
VE

0231 10.23.1
0539 9.83.0
0944 10.23.1
1829 1.60.5

26
SA
SA

0327 10.83.3
0758 9.83.0
1046 10.23.1
1929 1.30.4

27
SU
DI

0410 11.23.4
0910 9.52.9
1210 9.83.0
2025 1.30.4

28
MO
LU

0447 11.23.4
0952 9.22.8
1331 9.83.0
2116 1.30.4

1
TU

MA

0519 11.23.4
1030 8.52.6
1444 9.83.0
2203 1.60.5

2
WE
ME

0548 11.23.4
1109 7.92.4
1553 9.83.0
2245 2.30.7

3
TH
JE

0613 11.23.4
1150 6.92.1
1659 9.52.9
2325 3.00.9

4
FR
VE

0636 10.83.3
1232 5.91.8
1804 9.22.8

5
SA
SA

0004 4.31.3
0657 10.83.3
1314 5.21.6
1912 8.92.7

6
SU
DI

0043 5.21.6
0717 10.53.2
1355 4.61.4
2025 8.92.7

7
MO
LU

0123 6.62.0
0735 10.53.2
1437 3.91.2
2148 8.92.7

8
TU

MA

0209 7.52.3
0752 10.23.1
1520 3.61.1
2327 9.22.8

9
WE
ME

0308 8.52.6
0806 9.83.0
1606 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0107 9.52.9
0449 9.22.8
0811 9.52.9
1657 3.31.0

11
FR
VE

0218 10.23.1
1754 3.31.0

12
SA
SA

0306 10.53.2
1853 3.31.0

13
SU
DI

0343 10.53.2
1947 3.00.9

14
MO
LU

0413 10.53.2
1007 8.52.6
1248 8.92.7
2034 3.00.9

15
TU

MA

0437 10.53.2
1018 8.22.5
1401 8.92.7
2116 3.00.9

16
WE
ME

0458 10.53.2
1034 7.52.3
1504 9.22.8
2154 3.00.9

17
TH
JE

0517 10.23.1
1054 6.92.1
1603 9.22.8
2231 3.61.1

18
FR
VE

0534 10.23.1
1120 5.91.8
1701 9.22.8
2306 4.31.3

19
SA
SA

0551 10.53.2
1152 4.91.5
1802 9.52.9
2342 4.91.5

20
SU
DI

0608 10.53.2
1230 3.91.2
1907 9.52.9

21
MO
LU

0020 6.21.9
0626 10.53.2
1312 3.00.9
2020 9.52.9

22
TU

MA

0103 7.22.2
0647 10.53.2
1358 2.30.7
2143 9.52.9

23
WE
ME

0155 8.22.5
0709 10.53.2
1449 2.00.6
2314 10.23.1

24
TH
JE

0308 9.22.8
0732 10.23.1
1545 2.00.6

25
FR
VE

0040 10.53.2
0509 9.52.9
0758 9.83.0
1648 2.00.6

26
SA
SA

0147 10.83.3
1757 2.00.6

27
SU
DI

0238 10.83.3
0844 8.92.7
1048 8.92.7
1904 2.30.7

28
MO
LU

0319 10.83.3
0913 8.22.5
1240 8.92.7
2004 2.60.8

29
TU

MA

0353 10.83.3
0943 7.22.2
1412 8.92.7
2055 3.00.9

30
WE
ME

0422 10.53.2
1014 6.62.0
1529 8.92.7
2141 3.61.1

31
TH
JE

0446 10.53.2
1046 5.61.7
1636 9.22.8
2223 4.31.3T
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1
SA
SA

0535 11.53.5
0915 10.53.2
1336 11.53.5
2144 -0.3-0.1

2
SU
DI

0620 11.83.6
1024 10.53.2
1424 11.53.5
2230 -0.7-0.2

3
MO
LU

0703 12.13.7
1130 10.53.2
1516 11.23.4
2316 -0.3-0.1

4
TU

MA

0743 12.13.7
1236 9.83.0
1610 10.83.3

5
WE
ME

0003 0.00.0
0822 12.13.7
1345 9.52.9
1707 10.23.1

6
TH
JE

0048 1.00.3
0858 12.13.7
1456 8.52.6
1809 9.22.8

7
FR
VE

0131 2.30.7
0931 11.83.6
1604 7.52.3
1929 8.22.5

8
SA
SA

0212 3.61.1
1001 11.83.6
1705 6.62.0
2121 7.52.3

9
SU
DI

0254 4.91.5
1029 11.53.5
1756 5.21.6
2344 7.22.2

10
MO
LU

0338 6.62.0
1054 11.23.4
1839 4.31.3

11
TU

MA

0211 8.22.5
0437 7.92.4
1116 10.83.3
1917 3.61.1

12
WE
ME

0343 9.22.8
0608 9.22.8
1139 10.53.2
1953 3.00.9

13
TH
JE

0434 10.23.1
0755 9.83.0
1204 10.23.1
2027 2.30.7

14
FR
VE

0513 10.83.3
0934 9.83.0
1236 10.23.1
2101 2.00.6

15
SA
SA

0548 11.23.4
1042 9.83.0
1313 10.23.1
2135 1.60.5

16
SU
DI

0621 11.53.5
1126 9.83.0
1355 10.23.1
2210 1.60.5

17
MO
LU

0651 11.53.5
1159 9.83.0
1436 10.23.1
2244 1.30.4

18
TU

MA

0718 11.53.5
1231 9.83.0
1518 10.23.1
2318 1.30.4

19
WE
ME

0742 11.53.5
1303 9.52.9
1602 9.83.0
2352 1.60.5

20
TH
JE

0805 11.53.5
1340 8.92.7
1649 9.52.9

21
FR
VE

0025 2.00.6
0827 11.53.5
1422 8.22.5
1743 8.92.7

22
SA
SA

0059 3.00.9
0849 11.53.5
1508 7.52.3
1851 8.22.5

23
SU
DI

0134 3.91.2
0911 11.23.4
1554 6.62.0
2023 7.92.4

24
MO
LU

0211 4.91.5
0933 11.23.4
1641 5.21.6
2225 7.52.3

25
TU

MA

0251 6.62.0
0956 11.23.4
1728 4.31.3

26
WE
ME

0050 8.22.5
0341 7.92.4
1020 11.23.4
1815 3.00.9

27
TH
JE

0252 9.22.8
0458 9.22.8
1048 11.23.4
1903 2.00.6

28
FR
VE

0357 10.23.1
0640 9.83.0
1125 11.23.4
1953 1.00.3

29
SA
SA

0442 11.23.4
0819 10.53.2
1217 11.23.4
2042 0.30.1

30
SU
DI

0523 11.53.5
0936 10.23.1
1318 11.23.4
2131 0.30.1

31
MO
LU

0600 11.83.6
1033 9.83.0
1421 10.83.3
2218 0.30.1

1
TU

MA

0635 11.83.6
1124 9.52.9
1524 10.83.3
2303 0.70.2

2
WE
ME

0707 11.83.6
1216 8.92.7
1625 10.23.1
2346 1.30.4

3
TH
JE

0736 11.83.6
1310 7.92.4
1729 9.52.9

4
FR
VE

0026 2.30.7
0803 11.53.5
1405 7.22.2
1839 8.92.7

5
SA
SA

0105 3.61.1
0829 11.53.5
1458 6.21.9
1959 8.22.5

6
SU
DI

0142 4.91.5
0852 11.23.4
1549 5.21.6
2139 7.92.4

7
MO
LU

0221 6.21.9
0913 10.83.3
1638 4.61.4
2345 8.22.5

8
TU

MA

0304 7.52.3
0933 10.53.2
1726 3.91.2

9
WE
ME

0203 8.92.7
0407 8.92.7
0953 10.23.1
1813 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0323 9.83.0
0614 9.52.9
1014 9.83.0
1900 3.00.9

11
FR
VE

0407 10.53.2
0858 9.83.0
1046 9.83.0
1946 2.60.8

12
SA
SA

0443 10.83.3
1009 9.52.9
1144 9.52.9
2029 2.60.8

13
SU
DI

0514 10.83.3
1038 9.52.9
1251 9.52.9
2109 2.30.7

14
MO
LU

0542 10.83.3
1058 9.22.8
1350 9.83.0
2148 2.00.6

15
TU

MA

0606 10.83.3
1118 9.22.8
1444 9.83.0
2224 2.00.6

16
WE
ME

0627 10.83.3
1140 8.92.7
1535 9.83.0
2258 2.00.6

17
TH
JE

0646 10.83.3
1205 8.22.5
1628 9.52.9
2332 2.60.8

18
FR
VE

0704 10.83.3
1238 7.52.3
1724 9.22.8

19
SA
SA

0005 3.31.0
0722 10.83.3
1316 6.62.0
1827 8.92.7

20
SU
DI

0038 4.31.3
0741 10.83.3
1359 5.61.7
1941 8.52.6

21
MO
LU

0114 5.21.6
0800 10.83.3
1446 4.61.4
2110 8.52.6

22
TU

MA

0153 6.62.0
0821 10.83.3
1536 3.61.1
2259 8.52.6

23
WE
ME

0240 7.92.4
0843 10.83.3
1630 3.00.9

24
TH
JE

0103 9.52.9
0348 9.22.8
0909 10.53.2
1728 2.30.7

25
FR
VE

0231 10.23.1
0539 9.83.0
0944 10.23.1
1829 1.60.5

26
SA
SA

0327 10.83.3
0758 9.83.0
1046 10.23.1
1929 1.30.4

27
SU
DI

0410 11.23.4
0910 9.52.9
1210 9.83.0
2025 1.30.4

28
MO
LU

0447 11.23.4
0952 9.22.8
1331 9.83.0
2116 1.30.4

1
TU

MA

0519 11.23.4
1030 8.52.6
1444 9.83.0
2203 1.60.5

2
WE
ME

0548 11.23.4
1109 7.92.4
1553 9.83.0
2245 2.30.7

3
TH
JE

0613 11.23.4
1150 6.92.1
1659 9.52.9
2325 3.00.9

4
FR
VE

0636 10.83.3
1232 5.91.8
1804 9.22.8

5
SA
SA

0004 4.31.3
0657 10.83.3
1314 5.21.6
1912 8.92.7

6
SU
DI

0043 5.21.6
0717 10.53.2
1355 4.61.4
2025 8.92.7

7
MO
LU

0123 6.62.0
0735 10.53.2
1437 3.91.2
2148 8.92.7

8
TU

MA

0209 7.52.3
0752 10.23.1
1520 3.61.1
2327 9.22.8

9
WE
ME

0308 8.52.6
0806 9.83.0
1606 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0107 9.52.9
0449 9.22.8
0811 9.52.9
1657 3.31.0

11
FR
VE

0218 10.23.1
1754 3.31.0

12
SA
SA

0306 10.53.2
1853 3.31.0

13
SU
DI

0343 10.53.2
1947 3.00.9

14
MO
LU

0413 10.53.2
1007 8.52.6
1248 8.92.7
2034 3.00.9

15
TU

MA

0437 10.53.2
1018 8.22.5
1401 8.92.7
2116 3.00.9

16
WE
ME

0458 10.53.2
1034 7.52.3
1504 9.22.8
2154 3.00.9

17
TH
JE

0517 10.23.1
1054 6.92.1
1603 9.22.8
2231 3.61.1

18
FR
VE

0534 10.23.1
1120 5.91.8
1701 9.22.8
2306 4.31.3

19
SA
SA

0551 10.53.2
1152 4.91.5
1802 9.52.9
2342 4.91.5

20
SU
DI

0608 10.53.2
1230 3.91.2
1907 9.52.9

21
MO
LU

0020 6.21.9
0626 10.53.2
1312 3.00.9
2020 9.52.9

22
TU

MA

0103 7.22.2
0647 10.53.2
1358 2.30.7
2143 9.52.9

23
WE
ME

0155 8.22.5
0709 10.53.2
1449 2.00.6
2314 10.23.1

24
TH
JE

0308 9.22.8
0732 10.23.1
1545 2.00.6

25
FR
VE

0040 10.53.2
0509 9.52.9
0758 9.83.0
1648 2.00.6

26
SA
SA

0147 10.83.3
1757 2.00.6

27
SU
DI

0238 10.83.3
0844 8.92.7
1048 8.92.7
1904 2.30.7

28
MO
LU

0319 10.83.3
0913 8.22.5
1240 8.92.7
2004 2.60.8

29
TU

MA

0353 10.83.3
0943 7.22.2
1412 8.92.7
2055 3.00.9

30
WE
ME

0422 10.53.2
1014 6.62.0
1529 8.92.7
2141 3.61.1

31
TH
JE

0446 10.53.2
1046 5.61.7
1636 9.22.8
2223 4.31.3T
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TIDE TABLES
at Fulford Harbour

DAY        TIME           METRES       FEET DAY        TIME            METRES        FEET

248 Upper Ganges Road  •  Monday - Friday 9am-5pm 
250-931-4020  •  www.midislemarine.com

Full Service Marine & 
Equipment Repairs

MARCH 2022 PST (UTC-8h)
When using Daylight Saving Time, one hour must be added to the predicted time in the table
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1
SA
SA

0535 11.53.5
0915 10.53.2
1336 11.53.5
2144 -0.3-0.1

2
SU
DI

0620 11.83.6
1024 10.53.2
1424 11.53.5
2230 -0.7-0.2

3
MO
LU

0703 12.13.7
1130 10.53.2
1516 11.23.4
2316 -0.3-0.1

4
TU

MA

0743 12.13.7
1236 9.83.0
1610 10.83.3

5
WE
ME

0003 0.00.0
0822 12.13.7
1345 9.52.9
1707 10.23.1

6
TH
JE

0048 1.00.3
0858 12.13.7
1456 8.52.6
1809 9.22.8

7
FR
VE

0131 2.30.7
0931 11.83.6
1604 7.52.3
1929 8.22.5

8
SA
SA

0212 3.61.1
1001 11.83.6
1705 6.62.0
2121 7.52.3

9
SU
DI

0254 4.91.5
1029 11.53.5
1756 5.21.6
2344 7.22.2

10
MO
LU

0338 6.62.0
1054 11.23.4
1839 4.31.3

11
TU

MA

0211 8.22.5
0437 7.92.4
1116 10.83.3
1917 3.61.1

12
WE
ME

0343 9.22.8
0608 9.22.8
1139 10.53.2
1953 3.00.9

13
TH
JE

0434 10.23.1
0755 9.83.0
1204 10.23.1
2027 2.30.7

14
FR
VE

0513 10.83.3
0934 9.83.0
1236 10.23.1
2101 2.00.6

15
SA
SA

0548 11.23.4
1042 9.83.0
1313 10.23.1
2135 1.60.5

16
SU
DI

0621 11.53.5
1126 9.83.0
1355 10.23.1
2210 1.60.5

17
MO
LU

0651 11.53.5
1159 9.83.0
1436 10.23.1
2244 1.30.4

18
TU

MA

0718 11.53.5
1231 9.83.0
1518 10.23.1
2318 1.30.4

19
WE
ME

0742 11.53.5
1303 9.52.9
1602 9.83.0
2352 1.60.5

20
TH
JE

0805 11.53.5
1340 8.92.7
1649 9.52.9

21
FR
VE

0025 2.00.6
0827 11.53.5
1422 8.22.5
1743 8.92.7

22
SA
SA

0059 3.00.9
0849 11.53.5
1508 7.52.3
1851 8.22.5

23
SU
DI

0134 3.91.2
0911 11.23.4
1554 6.62.0
2023 7.92.4

24
MO
LU

0211 4.91.5
0933 11.23.4
1641 5.21.6
2225 7.52.3

25
TU

MA

0251 6.62.0
0956 11.23.4
1728 4.31.3

26
WE
ME

0050 8.22.5
0341 7.92.4
1020 11.23.4
1815 3.00.9

27
TH
JE

0252 9.22.8
0458 9.22.8
1048 11.23.4
1903 2.00.6

28
FR
VE

0357 10.23.1
0640 9.83.0
1125 11.23.4
1953 1.00.3

29
SA
SA

0442 11.23.4
0819 10.53.2
1217 11.23.4
2042 0.30.1

30
SU
DI

0523 11.53.5
0936 10.23.1
1318 11.23.4
2131 0.30.1

31
MO
LU

0600 11.83.6
1033 9.83.0
1421 10.83.3
2218 0.30.1

1
TU

MA

0635 11.83.6
1124 9.52.9
1524 10.83.3
2303 0.70.2

2
WE
ME

0707 11.83.6
1216 8.92.7
1625 10.23.1
2346 1.30.4

3
TH
JE

0736 11.83.6
1310 7.92.4
1729 9.52.9

4
FR
VE

0026 2.30.7
0803 11.53.5
1405 7.22.2
1839 8.92.7

5
SA
SA

0105 3.61.1
0829 11.53.5
1458 6.21.9
1959 8.22.5

6
SU
DI

0142 4.91.5
0852 11.23.4
1549 5.21.6
2139 7.92.4

7
MO
LU

0221 6.21.9
0913 10.83.3
1638 4.61.4
2345 8.22.5

8
TU

MA

0304 7.52.3
0933 10.53.2
1726 3.91.2

9
WE
ME

0203 8.92.7
0407 8.92.7
0953 10.23.1
1813 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0323 9.83.0
0614 9.52.9
1014 9.83.0
1900 3.00.9

11
FR
VE

0407 10.53.2
0858 9.83.0
1046 9.83.0
1946 2.60.8

12
SA
SA

0443 10.83.3
1009 9.52.9
1144 9.52.9
2029 2.60.8

13
SU
DI

0514 10.83.3
1038 9.52.9
1251 9.52.9
2109 2.30.7

14
MO
LU

0542 10.83.3
1058 9.22.8
1350 9.83.0
2148 2.00.6

15
TU

MA

0606 10.83.3
1118 9.22.8
1444 9.83.0
2224 2.00.6

16
WE
ME

0627 10.83.3
1140 8.92.7
1535 9.83.0
2258 2.00.6

17
TH
JE

0646 10.83.3
1205 8.22.5
1628 9.52.9
2332 2.60.8

18
FR
VE

0704 10.83.3
1238 7.52.3
1724 9.22.8

19
SA
SA

0005 3.31.0
0722 10.83.3
1316 6.62.0
1827 8.92.7

20
SU
DI

0038 4.31.3
0741 10.83.3
1359 5.61.7
1941 8.52.6

21
MO
LU

0114 5.21.6
0800 10.83.3
1446 4.61.4
2110 8.52.6

22
TU

MA

0153 6.62.0
0821 10.83.3
1536 3.61.1
2259 8.52.6

23
WE
ME

0240 7.92.4
0843 10.83.3
1630 3.00.9

24
TH
JE

0103 9.52.9
0348 9.22.8
0909 10.53.2
1728 2.30.7

25
FR
VE

0231 10.23.1
0539 9.83.0
0944 10.23.1
1829 1.60.5

26
SA
SA

0327 10.83.3
0758 9.83.0
1046 10.23.1
1929 1.30.4

27
SU
DI

0410 11.23.4
0910 9.52.9
1210 9.83.0
2025 1.30.4

28
MO
LU

0447 11.23.4
0952 9.22.8
1331 9.83.0
2116 1.30.4

1
TU

MA

0519 11.23.4
1030 8.52.6
1444 9.83.0
2203 1.60.5

2
WE
ME

0548 11.23.4
1109 7.92.4
1553 9.83.0
2245 2.30.7

3
TH
JE

0613 11.23.4
1150 6.92.1
1659 9.52.9
2325 3.00.9

4
FR
VE

0636 10.83.3
1232 5.91.8
1804 9.22.8

5
SA
SA

0004 4.31.3
0657 10.83.3
1314 5.21.6
1912 8.92.7

6
SU
DI

0043 5.21.6
0717 10.53.2
1355 4.61.4
2025 8.92.7

7
MO
LU

0123 6.62.0
0735 10.53.2
1437 3.91.2
2148 8.92.7

8
TU

MA

0209 7.52.3
0752 10.23.1
1520 3.61.1
2327 9.22.8

9
WE
ME

0308 8.52.6
0806 9.83.0
1606 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0107 9.52.9
0449 9.22.8
0811 9.52.9
1657 3.31.0

11
FR
VE

0218 10.23.1
1754 3.31.0

12
SA
SA

0306 10.53.2
1853 3.31.0

13
SU
DI

0343 10.53.2
1947 3.00.9

14
MO
LU

0413 10.53.2
1007 8.52.6
1248 8.92.7
2034 3.00.9

15
TU

MA

0437 10.53.2
1018 8.22.5
1401 8.92.7
2116 3.00.9

16
WE
ME

0458 10.53.2
1034 7.52.3
1504 9.22.8
2154 3.00.9

17
TH
JE

0517 10.23.1
1054 6.92.1
1603 9.22.8
2231 3.61.1

18
FR
VE

0534 10.23.1
1120 5.91.8
1701 9.22.8
2306 4.31.3

19
SA
SA

0551 10.53.2
1152 4.91.5
1802 9.52.9
2342 4.91.5

20
SU
DI

0608 10.53.2
1230 3.91.2
1907 9.52.9

21
MO
LU

0020 6.21.9
0626 10.53.2
1312 3.00.9
2020 9.52.9

22
TU

MA

0103 7.22.2
0647 10.53.2
1358 2.30.7
2143 9.52.9

23
WE
ME

0155 8.22.5
0709 10.53.2
1449 2.00.6
2314 10.23.1

24
TH
JE

0308 9.22.8
0732 10.23.1
1545 2.00.6

25
FR
VE

0040 10.53.2
0509 9.52.9
0758 9.83.0
1648 2.00.6

26
SA
SA

0147 10.83.3
1757 2.00.6

27
SU
DI

0238 10.83.3
0844 8.92.7
1048 8.92.7
1904 2.30.7

28
MO
LU

0319 10.83.3
0913 8.22.5
1240 8.92.7
2004 2.60.8

29
TU

MA

0353 10.83.3
0943 7.22.2
1412 8.92.7
2055 3.00.9

30
WE
ME

0422 10.53.2
1014 6.62.0
1529 8.92.7
2141 3.61.1

31
TH
JE

0446 10.53.2
1046 5.61.7
1636 9.22.8
2223 4.31.3T
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Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds
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1
SA
SA

0535 11.53.5
0915 10.53.2
1336 11.53.5
2144 -0.3-0.1

2
SU
DI

0620 11.83.6
1024 10.53.2
1424 11.53.5
2230 -0.7-0.2

3
MO
LU

0703 12.13.7
1130 10.53.2
1516 11.23.4
2316 -0.3-0.1

4
TU

MA

0743 12.13.7
1236 9.83.0
1610 10.83.3

5
WE
ME

0003 0.00.0
0822 12.13.7
1345 9.52.9
1707 10.23.1

6
TH
JE

0048 1.00.3
0858 12.13.7
1456 8.52.6
1809 9.22.8

7
FR
VE

0131 2.30.7
0931 11.83.6
1604 7.52.3
1929 8.22.5

8
SA
SA

0212 3.61.1
1001 11.83.6
1705 6.62.0
2121 7.52.3

9
SU
DI

0254 4.91.5
1029 11.53.5
1756 5.21.6
2344 7.22.2

10
MO
LU

0338 6.62.0
1054 11.23.4
1839 4.31.3

11
TU

MA

0211 8.22.5
0437 7.92.4
1116 10.83.3
1917 3.61.1

12
WE
ME

0343 9.22.8
0608 9.22.8
1139 10.53.2
1953 3.00.9

13
TH
JE

0434 10.23.1
0755 9.83.0
1204 10.23.1
2027 2.30.7

14
FR
VE

0513 10.83.3
0934 9.83.0
1236 10.23.1
2101 2.00.6

15
SA
SA

0548 11.23.4
1042 9.83.0
1313 10.23.1
2135 1.60.5

16
SU
DI

0621 11.53.5
1126 9.83.0
1355 10.23.1
2210 1.60.5

17
MO
LU

0651 11.53.5
1159 9.83.0
1436 10.23.1
2244 1.30.4

18
TU

MA

0718 11.53.5
1231 9.83.0
1518 10.23.1
2318 1.30.4

19
WE
ME

0742 11.53.5
1303 9.52.9
1602 9.83.0
2352 1.60.5

20
TH
JE

0805 11.53.5
1340 8.92.7
1649 9.52.9

21
FR
VE

0025 2.00.6
0827 11.53.5
1422 8.22.5
1743 8.92.7

22
SA
SA

0059 3.00.9
0849 11.53.5
1508 7.52.3
1851 8.22.5

23
SU
DI

0134 3.91.2
0911 11.23.4
1554 6.62.0
2023 7.92.4

24
MO
LU

0211 4.91.5
0933 11.23.4
1641 5.21.6
2225 7.52.3

25
TU

MA

0251 6.62.0
0956 11.23.4
1728 4.31.3

26
WE
ME

0050 8.22.5
0341 7.92.4
1020 11.23.4
1815 3.00.9

27
TH
JE

0252 9.22.8
0458 9.22.8
1048 11.23.4
1903 2.00.6

28
FR
VE

0357 10.23.1
0640 9.83.0
1125 11.23.4
1953 1.00.3

29
SA
SA

0442 11.23.4
0819 10.53.2
1217 11.23.4
2042 0.30.1

30
SU
DI

0523 11.53.5
0936 10.23.1
1318 11.23.4
2131 0.30.1

31
MO
LU

0600 11.83.6
1033 9.83.0
1421 10.83.3
2218 0.30.1

1
TU

MA

0635 11.83.6
1124 9.52.9
1524 10.83.3
2303 0.70.2

2
WE
ME

0707 11.83.6
1216 8.92.7
1625 10.23.1
2346 1.30.4

3
TH
JE

0736 11.83.6
1310 7.92.4
1729 9.52.9

4
FR
VE

0026 2.30.7
0803 11.53.5
1405 7.22.2
1839 8.92.7

5
SA
SA

0105 3.61.1
0829 11.53.5
1458 6.21.9
1959 8.22.5

6
SU
DI

0142 4.91.5
0852 11.23.4
1549 5.21.6
2139 7.92.4

7
MO
LU

0221 6.21.9
0913 10.83.3
1638 4.61.4
2345 8.22.5

8
TU

MA

0304 7.52.3
0933 10.53.2
1726 3.91.2

9
WE
ME

0203 8.92.7
0407 8.92.7
0953 10.23.1
1813 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0323 9.83.0
0614 9.52.9
1014 9.83.0
1900 3.00.9

11
FR
VE

0407 10.53.2
0858 9.83.0
1046 9.83.0
1946 2.60.8

12
SA
SA

0443 10.83.3
1009 9.52.9
1144 9.52.9
2029 2.60.8

13
SU
DI

0514 10.83.3
1038 9.52.9
1251 9.52.9
2109 2.30.7

14
MO
LU

0542 10.83.3
1058 9.22.8
1350 9.83.0
2148 2.00.6

15
TU

MA

0606 10.83.3
1118 9.22.8
1444 9.83.0
2224 2.00.6

16
WE
ME

0627 10.83.3
1140 8.92.7
1535 9.83.0
2258 2.00.6

17
TH
JE

0646 10.83.3
1205 8.22.5
1628 9.52.9
2332 2.60.8

18
FR
VE

0704 10.83.3
1238 7.52.3
1724 9.22.8

19
SA
SA

0005 3.31.0
0722 10.83.3
1316 6.62.0
1827 8.92.7

20
SU
DI

0038 4.31.3
0741 10.83.3
1359 5.61.7
1941 8.52.6

21
MO
LU

0114 5.21.6
0800 10.83.3
1446 4.61.4
2110 8.52.6

22
TU

MA

0153 6.62.0
0821 10.83.3
1536 3.61.1
2259 8.52.6

23
WE
ME

0240 7.92.4
0843 10.83.3
1630 3.00.9

24
TH
JE

0103 9.52.9
0348 9.22.8
0909 10.53.2
1728 2.30.7

25
FR
VE

0231 10.23.1
0539 9.83.0
0944 10.23.1
1829 1.60.5

26
SA
SA

0327 10.83.3
0758 9.83.0
1046 10.23.1
1929 1.30.4

27
SU
DI

0410 11.23.4
0910 9.52.9
1210 9.83.0
2025 1.30.4

28
MO
LU

0447 11.23.4
0952 9.22.8
1331 9.83.0
2116 1.30.4

1
TU

MA

0519 11.23.4
1030 8.52.6
1444 9.83.0
2203 1.60.5

2
WE
ME

0548 11.23.4
1109 7.92.4
1553 9.83.0
2245 2.30.7

3
TH
JE

0613 11.23.4
1150 6.92.1
1659 9.52.9
2325 3.00.9

4
FR
VE

0636 10.83.3
1232 5.91.8
1804 9.22.8

5
SA
SA

0004 4.31.3
0657 10.83.3
1314 5.21.6
1912 8.92.7

6
SU
DI

0043 5.21.6
0717 10.53.2
1355 4.61.4
2025 8.92.7

7
MO
LU

0123 6.62.0
0735 10.53.2
1437 3.91.2
2148 8.92.7

8
TU

MA

0209 7.52.3
0752 10.23.1
1520 3.61.1
2327 9.22.8

9
WE
ME

0308 8.52.6
0806 9.83.0
1606 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0107 9.52.9
0449 9.22.8
0811 9.52.9
1657 3.31.0

11
FR
VE

0218 10.23.1
1754 3.31.0

12
SA
SA

0306 10.53.2
1853 3.31.0

13
SU
DI

0343 10.53.2
1947 3.00.9

14
MO
LU

0413 10.53.2
1007 8.52.6
1248 8.92.7
2034 3.00.9

15
TU

MA

0437 10.53.2
1018 8.22.5
1401 8.92.7
2116 3.00.9

16
WE
ME

0458 10.53.2
1034 7.52.3
1504 9.22.8
2154 3.00.9

17
TH
JE

0517 10.23.1
1054 6.92.1
1603 9.22.8
2231 3.61.1

18
FR
VE

0534 10.23.1
1120 5.91.8
1701 9.22.8
2306 4.31.3

19
SA
SA

0551 10.53.2
1152 4.91.5
1802 9.52.9
2342 4.91.5

20
SU
DI

0608 10.53.2
1230 3.91.2
1907 9.52.9

21
MO
LU

0020 6.21.9
0626 10.53.2
1312 3.00.9
2020 9.52.9

22
TU

MA

0103 7.22.2
0647 10.53.2
1358 2.30.7
2143 9.52.9

23
WE
ME

0155 8.22.5
0709 10.53.2
1449 2.00.6
2314 10.23.1

24
TH
JE

0308 9.22.8
0732 10.23.1
1545 2.00.6

25
FR
VE

0040 10.53.2
0509 9.52.9
0758 9.83.0
1648 2.00.6

26
SA
SA

0147 10.83.3
1757 2.00.6

27
SU
DI

0238 10.83.3
0844 8.92.7
1048 8.92.7
1904 2.30.7

28
MO
LU

0319 10.83.3
0913 8.22.5
1240 8.92.7
2004 2.60.8

29
TU

MA

0353 10.83.3
0943 7.22.2
1412 8.92.7
2055 3.00.9

30
WE
ME

0422 10.53.2
1014 6.62.0
1529 8.92.7
2141 3.61.1

31
TH
JE

0446 10.53.2
1046 5.61.7
1636 9.22.8
2223 4.31.3T
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248 Upper Ganges Road  •  Monday - Friday 9am-5pm 
250-931-4020  •  www.midislemarine.com

248 Upper Ganges Road  •  Monday - Friday 9am-5pm 

Full Service Marine & 
Equipment Repairs

DAY        TIME           METRES       FEET DAY        TIME            METRES        FEET

MARCH 2022 PST (UTC-8h)
When using Daylight Saving Time, one hour must be added to the predicted time in the table

at 
Fulford HarbourTIDE TABLES

Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds

2022
January-janvier February-février March-mars

FULFORD HARBOUR PST (UTC-8h) TIDE-TABLES
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1
SA
SA

0535 11.53.5
0915 10.53.2
1336 11.53.5
2144 -0.3-0.1

2
SU
DI

0620 11.83.6
1024 10.53.2
1424 11.53.5
2230 -0.7-0.2

3
MO
LU

0703 12.13.7
1130 10.53.2
1516 11.23.4
2316 -0.3-0.1

4
TU

MA

0743 12.13.7
1236 9.83.0
1610 10.83.3

5
WE
ME

0003 0.00.0
0822 12.13.7
1345 9.52.9
1707 10.23.1

6
TH
JE

0048 1.00.3
0858 12.13.7
1456 8.52.6
1809 9.22.8

7
FR
VE

0131 2.30.7
0931 11.83.6
1604 7.52.3
1929 8.22.5

8
SA
SA

0212 3.61.1
1001 11.83.6
1705 6.62.0
2121 7.52.3

9
SU
DI

0254 4.91.5
1029 11.53.5
1756 5.21.6
2344 7.22.2

10
MO
LU

0338 6.62.0
1054 11.23.4
1839 4.31.3

11
TU

MA

0211 8.22.5
0437 7.92.4
1116 10.83.3
1917 3.61.1

12
WE
ME

0343 9.22.8
0608 9.22.8
1139 10.53.2
1953 3.00.9

13
TH
JE

0434 10.23.1
0755 9.83.0
1204 10.23.1
2027 2.30.7

14
FR
VE

0513 10.83.3
0934 9.83.0
1236 10.23.1
2101 2.00.6

15
SA
SA

0548 11.23.4
1042 9.83.0
1313 10.23.1
2135 1.60.5

16
SU
DI

0621 11.53.5
1126 9.83.0
1355 10.23.1
2210 1.60.5

17
MO
LU

0651 11.53.5
1159 9.83.0
1436 10.23.1
2244 1.30.4

18
TU

MA

0718 11.53.5
1231 9.83.0
1518 10.23.1
2318 1.30.4

19
WE
ME

0742 11.53.5
1303 9.52.9
1602 9.83.0
2352 1.60.5

20
TH
JE

0805 11.53.5
1340 8.92.7
1649 9.52.9

21
FR
VE

0025 2.00.6
0827 11.53.5
1422 8.22.5
1743 8.92.7

22
SA
SA

0059 3.00.9
0849 11.53.5
1508 7.52.3
1851 8.22.5

23
SU
DI

0134 3.91.2
0911 11.23.4
1554 6.62.0
2023 7.92.4

24
MO
LU

0211 4.91.5
0933 11.23.4
1641 5.21.6
2225 7.52.3

25
TU

MA

0251 6.62.0
0956 11.23.4
1728 4.31.3

26
WE
ME

0050 8.22.5
0341 7.92.4
1020 11.23.4
1815 3.00.9

27
TH
JE

0252 9.22.8
0458 9.22.8
1048 11.23.4
1903 2.00.6

28
FR
VE

0357 10.23.1
0640 9.83.0
1125 11.23.4
1953 1.00.3

29
SA
SA

0442 11.23.4
0819 10.53.2
1217 11.23.4
2042 0.30.1

30
SU
DI

0523 11.53.5
0936 10.23.1
1318 11.23.4
2131 0.30.1

31
MO
LU

0600 11.83.6
1033 9.83.0
1421 10.83.3
2218 0.30.1

1
TU

MA

0635 11.83.6
1124 9.52.9
1524 10.83.3
2303 0.70.2

2
WE
ME

0707 11.83.6
1216 8.92.7
1625 10.23.1
2346 1.30.4

3
TH
JE

0736 11.83.6
1310 7.92.4
1729 9.52.9

4
FR
VE

0026 2.30.7
0803 11.53.5
1405 7.22.2
1839 8.92.7

5
SA
SA

0105 3.61.1
0829 11.53.5
1458 6.21.9
1959 8.22.5

6
SU
DI

0142 4.91.5
0852 11.23.4
1549 5.21.6
2139 7.92.4

7
MO
LU

0221 6.21.9
0913 10.83.3
1638 4.61.4
2345 8.22.5

8
TU

MA

0304 7.52.3
0933 10.53.2
1726 3.91.2

9
WE
ME

0203 8.92.7
0407 8.92.7
0953 10.23.1
1813 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0323 9.83.0
0614 9.52.9
1014 9.83.0
1900 3.00.9

11
FR
VE

0407 10.53.2
0858 9.83.0
1046 9.83.0
1946 2.60.8

12
SA
SA

0443 10.83.3
1009 9.52.9
1144 9.52.9
2029 2.60.8

13
SU
DI

0514 10.83.3
1038 9.52.9
1251 9.52.9
2109 2.30.7

14
MO
LU

0542 10.83.3
1058 9.22.8
1350 9.83.0
2148 2.00.6

15
TU

MA

0606 10.83.3
1118 9.22.8
1444 9.83.0
2224 2.00.6

16
WE
ME

0627 10.83.3
1140 8.92.7
1535 9.83.0
2258 2.00.6

17
TH
JE

0646 10.83.3
1205 8.22.5
1628 9.52.9
2332 2.60.8

18
FR
VE

0704 10.83.3
1238 7.52.3
1724 9.22.8

19
SA
SA

0005 3.31.0
0722 10.83.3
1316 6.62.0
1827 8.92.7

20
SU
DI

0038 4.31.3
0741 10.83.3
1359 5.61.7
1941 8.52.6

21
MO
LU

0114 5.21.6
0800 10.83.3
1446 4.61.4
2110 8.52.6

22
TU

MA

0153 6.62.0
0821 10.83.3
1536 3.61.1
2259 8.52.6

23
WE
ME

0240 7.92.4
0843 10.83.3
1630 3.00.9

24
TH
JE

0103 9.52.9
0348 9.22.8
0909 10.53.2
1728 2.30.7

25
FR
VE

0231 10.23.1
0539 9.83.0
0944 10.23.1
1829 1.60.5

26
SA
SA

0327 10.83.3
0758 9.83.0
1046 10.23.1
1929 1.30.4

27
SU
DI

0410 11.23.4
0910 9.52.9
1210 9.83.0
2025 1.30.4

28
MO
LU

0447 11.23.4
0952 9.22.8
1331 9.83.0
2116 1.30.4

1
TU

MA

0519 11.23.4
1030 8.52.6
1444 9.83.0
2203 1.60.5

2
WE
ME

0548 11.23.4
1109 7.92.4
1553 9.83.0
2245 2.30.7

3
TH
JE

0613 11.23.4
1150 6.92.1
1659 9.52.9
2325 3.00.9

4
FR
VE

0636 10.83.3
1232 5.91.8
1804 9.22.8

5
SA
SA

0004 4.31.3
0657 10.83.3
1314 5.21.6
1912 8.92.7

6
SU
DI

0043 5.21.6
0717 10.53.2
1355 4.61.4
2025 8.92.7

7
MO
LU

0123 6.62.0
0735 10.53.2
1437 3.91.2
2148 8.92.7

8
TU

MA

0209 7.52.3
0752 10.23.1
1520 3.61.1
2327 9.22.8

9
WE
ME

0308 8.52.6
0806 9.83.0
1606 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0107 9.52.9
0449 9.22.8
0811 9.52.9
1657 3.31.0

11
FR
VE

0218 10.23.1
1754 3.31.0

12
SA
SA

0306 10.53.2
1853 3.31.0

13
SU
DI

0343 10.53.2
1947 3.00.9

14
MO
LU

0413 10.53.2
1007 8.52.6
1248 8.92.7
2034 3.00.9

15
TU

MA

0437 10.53.2
1018 8.22.5
1401 8.92.7
2116 3.00.9

16
WE
ME

0458 10.53.2
1034 7.52.3
1504 9.22.8
2154 3.00.9

17
TH
JE

0517 10.23.1
1054 6.92.1
1603 9.22.8
2231 3.61.1

18
FR
VE

0534 10.23.1
1120 5.91.8
1701 9.22.8
2306 4.31.3

19
SA
SA

0551 10.53.2
1152 4.91.5
1802 9.52.9
2342 4.91.5

20
SU
DI

0608 10.53.2
1230 3.91.2
1907 9.52.9

21
MO
LU

0020 6.21.9
0626 10.53.2
1312 3.00.9
2020 9.52.9

22
TU

MA

0103 7.22.2
0647 10.53.2
1358 2.30.7
2143 9.52.9

23
WE
ME

0155 8.22.5
0709 10.53.2
1449 2.00.6
2314 10.23.1

24
TH
JE

0308 9.22.8
0732 10.23.1
1545 2.00.6

25
FR
VE

0040 10.53.2
0509 9.52.9
0758 9.83.0
1648 2.00.6

26
SA
SA

0147 10.83.3
1757 2.00.6

27
SU
DI

0238 10.83.3
0844 8.92.7
1048 8.92.7
1904 2.30.7

28
MO
LU

0319 10.83.3
0913 8.22.5
1240 8.92.7
2004 2.60.8

29
TU

MA

0353 10.83.3
0943 7.22.2
1412 8.92.7
2055 3.00.9

30
WE
ME

0422 10.53.2
1014 6.62.0
1529 8.92.7
2141 3.61.1

31
TH
JE

0446 10.53.2
1046 5.61.7
1636 9.22.8
2223 4.31.3T
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Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds Day Time Metres Feet jour heure mètres pieds

2022
January-janvier February-février March-mars

FULFORD HARBOUR PST (UTC-8h) TIDE-TABLES

46
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1
SA
SA

0535 11.53.5
0915 10.53.2
1336 11.53.5
2144 -0.3-0.1

2
SU
DI

0620 11.83.6
1024 10.53.2
1424 11.53.5
2230 -0.7-0.2

3
MO
LU

0703 12.13.7
1130 10.53.2
1516 11.23.4
2316 -0.3-0.1

4
TU

MA

0743 12.13.7
1236 9.83.0
1610 10.83.3

5
WE
ME

0003 0.00.0
0822 12.13.7
1345 9.52.9
1707 10.23.1

6
TH
JE

0048 1.00.3
0858 12.13.7
1456 8.52.6
1809 9.22.8

7
FR
VE

0131 2.30.7
0931 11.83.6
1604 7.52.3
1929 8.22.5

8
SA
SA

0212 3.61.1
1001 11.83.6
1705 6.62.0
2121 7.52.3

9
SU
DI

0254 4.91.5
1029 11.53.5
1756 5.21.6
2344 7.22.2

10
MO
LU

0338 6.62.0
1054 11.23.4
1839 4.31.3

11
TU

MA

0211 8.22.5
0437 7.92.4
1116 10.83.3
1917 3.61.1

12
WE
ME

0343 9.22.8
0608 9.22.8
1139 10.53.2
1953 3.00.9

13
TH
JE

0434 10.23.1
0755 9.83.0
1204 10.23.1
2027 2.30.7

14
FR
VE

0513 10.83.3
0934 9.83.0
1236 10.23.1
2101 2.00.6

15
SA
SA

0548 11.23.4
1042 9.83.0
1313 10.23.1
2135 1.60.5

16
SU
DI

0621 11.53.5
1126 9.83.0
1355 10.23.1
2210 1.60.5

17
MO
LU

0651 11.53.5
1159 9.83.0
1436 10.23.1
2244 1.30.4

18
TU

MA

0718 11.53.5
1231 9.83.0
1518 10.23.1
2318 1.30.4

19
WE
ME

0742 11.53.5
1303 9.52.9
1602 9.83.0
2352 1.60.5

20
TH
JE

0805 11.53.5
1340 8.92.7
1649 9.52.9

21
FR
VE

0025 2.00.6
0827 11.53.5
1422 8.22.5
1743 8.92.7

22
SA
SA

0059 3.00.9
0849 11.53.5
1508 7.52.3
1851 8.22.5

23
SU
DI

0134 3.91.2
0911 11.23.4
1554 6.62.0
2023 7.92.4

24
MO
LU

0211 4.91.5
0933 11.23.4
1641 5.21.6
2225 7.52.3

25
TU

MA

0251 6.62.0
0956 11.23.4
1728 4.31.3

26
WE
ME

0050 8.22.5
0341 7.92.4
1020 11.23.4
1815 3.00.9

27
TH
JE

0252 9.22.8
0458 9.22.8
1048 11.23.4
1903 2.00.6

28
FR
VE

0357 10.23.1
0640 9.83.0
1125 11.23.4
1953 1.00.3

29
SA
SA

0442 11.23.4
0819 10.53.2
1217 11.23.4
2042 0.30.1

30
SU
DI

0523 11.53.5
0936 10.23.1
1318 11.23.4
2131 0.30.1

31
MO
LU

0600 11.83.6
1033 9.83.0
1421 10.83.3
2218 0.30.1

1
TU

MA

0635 11.83.6
1124 9.52.9
1524 10.83.3
2303 0.70.2

2
WE
ME

0707 11.83.6
1216 8.92.7
1625 10.23.1
2346 1.30.4

3
TH
JE

0736 11.83.6
1310 7.92.4
1729 9.52.9

4
FR
VE

0026 2.30.7
0803 11.53.5
1405 7.22.2
1839 8.92.7

5
SA
SA

0105 3.61.1
0829 11.53.5
1458 6.21.9
1959 8.22.5

6
SU
DI

0142 4.91.5
0852 11.23.4
1549 5.21.6
2139 7.92.4

7
MO
LU

0221 6.21.9
0913 10.83.3
1638 4.61.4
2345 8.22.5

8
TU

MA

0304 7.52.3
0933 10.53.2
1726 3.91.2

9
WE
ME

0203 8.92.7
0407 8.92.7
0953 10.23.1
1813 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0323 9.83.0
0614 9.52.9
1014 9.83.0
1900 3.00.9

11
FR
VE

0407 10.53.2
0858 9.83.0
1046 9.83.0
1946 2.60.8

12
SA
SA

0443 10.83.3
1009 9.52.9
1144 9.52.9
2029 2.60.8

13
SU
DI

0514 10.83.3
1038 9.52.9
1251 9.52.9
2109 2.30.7

14
MO
LU

0542 10.83.3
1058 9.22.8
1350 9.83.0
2148 2.00.6

15
TU

MA

0606 10.83.3
1118 9.22.8
1444 9.83.0
2224 2.00.6

16
WE
ME

0627 10.83.3
1140 8.92.7
1535 9.83.0
2258 2.00.6

17
TH
JE

0646 10.83.3
1205 8.22.5
1628 9.52.9
2332 2.60.8

18
FR
VE

0704 10.83.3
1238 7.52.3
1724 9.22.8

19
SA
SA

0005 3.31.0
0722 10.83.3
1316 6.62.0
1827 8.92.7

20
SU
DI

0038 4.31.3
0741 10.83.3
1359 5.61.7
1941 8.52.6

21
MO
LU

0114 5.21.6
0800 10.83.3
1446 4.61.4
2110 8.52.6

22
TU

MA

0153 6.62.0
0821 10.83.3
1536 3.61.1
2259 8.52.6

23
WE
ME

0240 7.92.4
0843 10.83.3
1630 3.00.9

24
TH
JE

0103 9.52.9
0348 9.22.8
0909 10.53.2
1728 2.30.7

25
FR
VE

0231 10.23.1
0539 9.83.0
0944 10.23.1
1829 1.60.5

26
SA
SA

0327 10.83.3
0758 9.83.0
1046 10.23.1
1929 1.30.4

27
SU
DI

0410 11.23.4
0910 9.52.9
1210 9.83.0
2025 1.30.4

28
MO
LU

0447 11.23.4
0952 9.22.8
1331 9.83.0
2116 1.30.4

1
TU

MA

0519 11.23.4
1030 8.52.6
1444 9.83.0
2203 1.60.5

2
WE
ME

0548 11.23.4
1109 7.92.4
1553 9.83.0
2245 2.30.7

3
TH
JE

0613 11.23.4
1150 6.92.1
1659 9.52.9
2325 3.00.9

4
FR
VE

0636 10.83.3
1232 5.91.8
1804 9.22.8

5
SA
SA

0004 4.31.3
0657 10.83.3
1314 5.21.6
1912 8.92.7

6
SU
DI

0043 5.21.6
0717 10.53.2
1355 4.61.4
2025 8.92.7

7
MO
LU

0123 6.62.0
0735 10.53.2
1437 3.91.2
2148 8.92.7

8
TU

MA

0209 7.52.3
0752 10.23.1
1520 3.61.1
2327 9.22.8

9
WE
ME

0308 8.52.6
0806 9.83.0
1606 3.61.1

10
TH
JE

0107 9.52.9
0449 9.22.8
0811 9.52.9
1657 3.31.0

11
FR
VE

0218 10.23.1
1754 3.31.0

12
SA
SA

0306 10.53.2
1853 3.31.0

13
SU
DI

0343 10.53.2
1947 3.00.9

14
MO
LU

0413 10.53.2
1007 8.52.6
1248 8.92.7
2034 3.00.9

15
TU

MA

0437 10.53.2
1018 8.22.5
1401 8.92.7
2116 3.00.9

16
WE
ME

0458 10.53.2
1034 7.52.3
1504 9.22.8
2154 3.00.9

17
TH
JE

0517 10.23.1
1054 6.92.1
1603 9.22.8
2231 3.61.1

18
FR
VE

0534 10.23.1
1120 5.91.8
1701 9.22.8
2306 4.31.3

19
SA
SA

0551 10.53.2
1152 4.91.5
1802 9.52.9
2342 4.91.5

20
SU
DI

0608 10.53.2
1230 3.91.2
1907 9.52.9

21
MO
LU

0020 6.21.9
0626 10.53.2
1312 3.00.9
2020 9.52.9

22
TU

MA

0103 7.22.2
0647 10.53.2
1358 2.30.7
2143 9.52.9

23
WE
ME

0155 8.22.5
0709 10.53.2
1449 2.00.6
2314 10.23.1

24
TH
JE

0308 9.22.8
0732 10.23.1
1545 2.00.6

25
FR
VE

0040 10.53.2
0509 9.52.9
0758 9.83.0
1648 2.00.6

26
SA
SA

0147 10.83.3
1757 2.00.6

27
SU
DI

0238 10.83.3
0844 8.92.7
1048 8.92.7
1904 2.30.7

28
MO
LU

0319 10.83.3
0913 8.22.5
1240 8.92.7
2004 2.60.8

29
TU

MA

0353 10.83.3
0943 7.22.2
1412 8.92.7
2055 3.00.9

30
WE
ME

0422 10.53.2
1014 6.62.0
1529 8.92.7
2141 3.61.1

31
TH
JE

0446 10.53.2
1046 5.61.7
1636 9.22.8
2223 4.31.3T
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Looking ahead by 
looking back

Perhaps I’m simply flogging a tired or 
dead horse, however, anyone interested 
in what the future may hold for Salt 
Spring Island might find it fascinating to 
spend time looking through past issues 
of the Gulf Islands Driftwood via the Salt 
Spring Archives’ digital collection. 

Sadly, one thing that became crystal 
clear to me as I read these old newspa-
pers was that Salt Spring has moved a 
long way back from being the vibrant 
community it once was. Having lived 
here for 25 years, I’ve witnessed the 
loss of many excellent venues and fam-
ily events, long gone well before the 
impact of COVID-19.

A partial list:
• Kings Lane Bowling — fun for the 

entire family and great burgers too.
• The Fulford Inn — busy every night 

as islanders met to socialize and listen to 
live music.

• The Vesuvius Inn — meals enjoyed 
on a deck drenched in late afternoon 
sunshine.

• The Salt Spring Hysterical Society — 
always brilliant and hilariously local.

• Sea Capers — a fun, family summer 
event that brought visitors to this island.

• Cudmore Field Fly-In — families 
enjoyed looking at small airplanes there 
on B.C. Day.

• Fulford Marina — it attracted boat-
ers to explore the Fulford area.

• Fulford Day — an excellent, fam-
ily weekend event put on by dedicated 
volunteers.

• The Ganges Harbour boardwalk 
— the plan to complete the harbour 
boardwalk, what happened?

• Pitchfork Social — music brings peo-
ple together, as this venue once did.

These were all part of our once 
vibrant, island life. As one can see, 
though, there’s an established trend 
here and, now that the “Vortex” concept 
appears to be swirling down the prover-
bial drain, it shows no signs of changing 
course anytime soon. No doubt some 
will be pleased by this, however, as one 
long-time island realtor told me when 
I moved here in the mid-1990s, “Salt 
Spring Island is in danger of becoming 
like Whistler, a place for the aging and 
the wealthy, holding little appeal for 
families, who probably couldn’t afford 
life here anyway.” 

In hindsight, how sadly prophetic 
those words are. Will there ever be 
the courage to at least place as much 
emphasis on our island economy as is 
currently given to the environment, 
and improve the chances of a vibrant 
future? Or is this island destined to 
simply continue down the road of com-
placency?

MARK PERRY,
SALT SPRING

What is a vortex?
I Googled the meaning of “vortex” 

this morning. The first link that comes 
up is to the Cambridge English Diction-
ary, which gives two definitions.

The first definition is “A mass of air 
or water that spins around very fast 
and pulls objects into its empty centre.” 
The other definition is “A dangerous 
or bad situation in which you get more 
and more involved and from which you 
cannot escape.” 

It seems like the perfect name for the 
proposed new resort on the site of the 
old Fulford Inn.

DON THOMPSON,
FULFORD HARBOUR

Reflections on two invasions
BY GEORGE SIPOS

At 5 in the morning on Feb. 
24, 2022, Russian forces invaded 
Ukraine. 

At 4 in the morning on Nov. 4, 
1956, Russian tanks began a similar assault 
on the city of Budapest to put down a popu-
lar uprising against Soviet domination of 
Hungary. 

What connects these two events, apart 
from their early morning onset, is some-
thing for historians and political analysts 
to mull over. For me there is a simpler and 
more visceral connection. 

I was seven years old in 1956, living with 
my parents in a three-storey apartment 
building not far from the Danube on the 
Buda side of the city. By the beginning of 
November there had already been much 
drama in the country. The uprising started 
on Oct. 23 when the communist head of 
state was forced to step down after stu-
dents, workers and just plain folks overran 
the secret police headquarters, occupied the 
radio station and toppled a huge bronze 
statue of Stalin by tying one end of a rope 
around his neck and the other to the back 
of a truck. 

Of course I did not see any of this. I was 
only seven. I know of these events only from 
later adult stories and from books. What I 
do know more personally comes via a child’s 
memory.

In the evening of what must still have 
been Nov. 4, my parents and I found our-
selves, together with the other 20 or so resi-
dents of our building, in a basement bomb 
shelter. After the tanks did whatever it was 
they did during the day, word was that the 
Russians were setting up artillery on a hill 
overlooking our part of the city. A nighttime 
bombardment was expected. 

The shelter was somber and rather dreary, 
but not particularly uncomfortable. There 
may have been bunk beds, though 65 years 
later I wouldn’t swear to it. One of the ten-
ants, an elderly WWI veteran, had brought 
along his old tin helmet and kept the half 
dozen of us children happy trying it on and 
learning to salute. 

I guess he was keeping us occupied while 
adults attended to more important matters, 
which mainly involved tinkering with my 
father’s radio in the hopes it could catch 
Voice of America  — not an easy matter in 
a basement. They succeeded in the end and 
heard that the whole Free World was appar-

ently on our side, that they 
supported our valiant strug-
gle, etc, etc. There was an 
air of excitement among the 
adults in the shelter as they 

of course translated the speeches into the 
expectation that U.S. paratroopers would 
soon be dropping from the sky, probably 
before morning.

Do I really remember these details? After 
all these years I have some doubts. But 
some aspects of these memories I’m sure 
are authentic. I remember the comfort and 
excitement of knowing that whatever was 
coming, we had our shared tin helmet, 
which could transform calamity into adven-
ture. 

Beyond this though, I remember a stron-
ger and more palpable mood of anxiety and 
fear emanating from the adults. The events 
unfolding in the city outside were anything 
but adventure. Lives were at stake. 

I don’t mean just the prospect of being 
wounded or even of dying. But the normal-
ity of everyday life was about to vanish. The 
small events of ordinary routine — making 
coffee, putting socks and underwear into 
drawers, feeding the hamster — were sud-
denly going to be wrenched from us, leav-
ing only what Shakespeare called “bare, 
unaccommodated man.” (Don’t worry, I 
obviously didn’t read Shakespeare till at 
least 15 years later, so this is clearly me 
speaking as an adult.)

And it is this which I find heartbreaking 
now as I see on the news people taking 
shelter in the Kyiv subway, or heading on 
foot down highways to who knows where.  
They are pulling suitcases. Women push 
strollers containing toddlers dressed for 
winter. Teenagers check their cell phones. 
Tomorrow they may die. But hopefully they 
will live through whatever fate brings them 
and come out unharmed. 

Unharmed, however, is not the same as 
unscathed. The stability, the benevolent 
dependability of ordinary lives will have 
been cruelly and pointlessly wrenched from 
them. Perhaps their ability to believe again 
in the normality of a world governed by 
reason, trust and grace.

It is this inner devastation — as much as 
death and material destruction — that is the 
profound pathos of the events in Ukraine.

The writer is a Salt Spring resident and 
author.

INDEPTH

MORE LETTERS
continued from  7
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Salt Spring inn 250-537-9339
Happy Hour Specials: 3pm-5pm Daily • $5 Highballs & $11 Appies

RE-OPENING WEDNESDAYSARTS + ENTERTAINMENT 

Wed. Mar 2

 ACTIVITIES  
SS Film Festival.
At ArtSpring. A Once and Future 
Peace shows at 4 p.m. Daughter of 
a Lost Bird shows at 7 p.m. Advance 
tickets through artspring.ca. 

Thurs. Mar 3

 LIVE ENTERTAINMENT  
Open Mic & Jam. 
Royal Canadian Legion. 7 to 10 p.m.

 ACTIVITIES  
SS Film Festival.
At ArtSpring. The New Bauhaus 
shows at 4 p.m. Forest for the Trees: 
The Tree Planters shows at 7 p.m. 
Advance tickets through 
artspring.ca. 
Peace Walk With Candles. Silent can-
dlelight peace vigil walk with families 
and friends around the track at Port-
lock Park — A quiet and meaningful 
way to share our hopes for peace in 
Ukraine and around the world. Port-
lock Park track. 7 to 7:30 p.m. 

 VIA ZOOM

Poetry Open Mic.
With featured poet 
Matsuki 
Masutani. 
7 p.m. 
Email 
programs@
saltspringlib-
rary.com for 
the link.

Fri. Mar 4

 LIVE ENTERTAINMENT  
Brent Knudsen. 
Former member of Cease & Desist 
and Randy Bachman’s band performs 
at Moby’s Pub. 7:30 p.m. 

 ACTIVITIES  
SS Film Festival.
At ArtSpring. Lady Buds shows at 
4 p.m. The Race to Alaska shows 
at 7 p.m. Advance tickets through 
artspring.ca. 
StoryWalk. 
Follow the trail of laminated signs 
from a children’s book beginning 
from the Salt Spring Public Library 
through Mouat Park and toward 
the Rainbow Road pool. 10 a.m. to 
4 p.m. 

 VIA ZOOM

ASK Salt Spring.
This week’s guest is Ganges Village 
Task Force chair Jenny McClean. 11 
a.m. to 1 p.m.  Email ask@ask-
saltspring.com for the link. 

Sat. Mar 5

 ACTIVITIES  
Seedy Saturday Seed Swap. A return 
to the roots of Seedy Saturday. Buy, 
trade and share seeds at The Root. 
189 Beddis Rd. 12 to 3 p.m. 
StoryWalk. 
See Friday listing.
SS Film Festival.
At ArtSpring. P.S. Burn This Letter 
Please shows at 4 p.m. Precious Lead-
er Woman shows at 7 p.m. Advance 
tickets through artspring.ca. 

Sun. Mar 6
 
 ACTIVITIES  
SS Film Festival.
At ArtSpring. It Is Not Over Yet 
shows at 4 p.m. My Tree shows at 
7 p.m. Advance tickets through 
artspring.ca. 
StoryWalk. 
See Friday listing.

Mon. Mar 7 

 ACTIVITIES  
StoryWalk. 
See Friday listing.

Tues. Mar 8

LIVE ENTERTAINMENT 

Marco Vitale In Concert. 
Salt Spring Baroque presents harp-
sicordist in concert at All Saints 
By-the-Sea. 7 p.m. Admission by 
donation.

 VIA ZOOM  
Islands Trust Council. 
Quarterly meeting can be viewed 
through the islandstrust.bc.ca 
website. People can also attend the 
meeting in person at the Vancouver 
Island Conference Centre in Nanai-
mo. 1 to 5:30 p.m. Plus delegations 
and public comment period from 7 
to 9 p.m.   
An Evening With the Celtic Poets. 
Bring your favourite Celtic poet’s 
poem to share or join us to hear 
and respond to poems brought by 
others. 7 to 8:30 p.m. Register at 
staroftheseassi@gmail.com for the 
Zoom link.  

what’s on this week
What’s On - the go!
Scan this barcode with 
your smartphone 
to download, 
instructions below.

Seedy Saturday 
Buy, trade and share seeds.

Saturday, March 5   
At The Root: 189 Beddis Rd.

12 to 3 p.m.

Ganges, Mouat’s Centre 7:30am to 9pm  /  Customer Service 250-537-1522

  THE FRITZ CINEMA

Spider-Man: No Way Home shows on Friday, March 
4 through Tuesday, March 8 at 7 p.m., plus a 3 p.m. 
matinee on Sunday. See www.thefritz.ca for more movie 
info. COVID-19 protocols, including vaccine card and mask 
requirements, and limited seating, in place.

  EXHIBITIONS

• Salt Spring Gallery presents For the Love of Art, work 
by artists Allison Brodie, Lisa Lipsett, Carol Newmeyer, 
Nathalie St Amant and Olga Szkabarnicki until March 16. 

• Small Works by Gabrielle Jensen, in Unison pastel, is up 
through the end of March at Dragonfl y Art Supplies.

• Alexandra Aristera shows her artwork in the programs 
room of the Salt Spring Public Library through March when 
the library is open (Monday through Saturday) and the room is 
not otherwise in use.

SALT SPRING FILM FESTIVAL

Documentarians attend screenings at festival
Part of events through Sunday

BY STEVE MARTINDALE
S S  F I L M  F E S T I VA L  S O C I E T Y

Two visiting fi lmmakers will present their award-winning 
documentaries this weekend at the Salt Spring Film Festival 
at ArtSpring.

Los Angeles-based documentarian Zach Carver will be here 
on Friday with fi eld producer and camera operator Yana 
Kehrlein to present The Race to Alaska, a wildly entertaining 
fi lm capturing the perils and the perseverance of the intrepid 
competitors in one of the world’s most challenging endurance 
races. The Race to Alaska has won audience favourite awards 
at the Port Townsend, Powell River and Anchorage Interna-
tional fi lm festivals.

Originally from Seattle, Carver’s fi lm Sin Matador premiered 
at the Aspen Shortsfest, and won the prize for Best Comedy 
Short at the Long Beach International Film Festival. His short 
fi lm Amateur Dictator won the Audience Award at the Austin 
Film Festival. Carver’s fi lms have also screened at festivals in 
Seattle, Brooklyn and Hawaii, as well as internationally in Lan-
zarote and Tenerife on the Canary Islands, and at the Vesak 
International Buddhist Film Festival in Sri Lanka.

Vancouver-based documentarian Cassie De Colling, origi-
nally from Australia, will be here on Saturday to pres-
ent Precious Leader Woman, her award-winning fi lm on 
snowboarding superstar Spencer O’Brien. Part Haida and 
Kwakwakw’wakw from Alert Bay, O’Brien is a two-time 
world champion, six-time X Games medalist and two-time 
Olympian for Team Canada. O’Brien has also been invited to 

attend the screening, although her availability has not yet 
been confi rmed.

Tracing O’Brien’s remarkable recovery from a debilitating 
diagnosis with the support of her Indigenous community, Pre-
cious Leader Woman premiered in November at the Banff 
Centre Mountain Film Festival, where it won the People’s 
Choice Award. A month later, De Colling was named Best B.C. 
Director at the Whistler Film Festival.

De Colling’s career began in the mountains of Kashmir, 
where she directed Beneath the Boarder, a documentary on 
the changes facing a young Kashmiri boy as his home trans-

forms from a war-torn village to a booming backcountry ski 
town.

De Colling has also directed the short fi lms Uku360, For-
eign Correspondent and Ai’s Journey. Her documentary 
short Allie came in third place at Tropfest in Sydney, Australia, 
the world’s largest short fi lm festival, where it also won the 
award for Best Cinematography.

The fi lm festival is now underway and continues through 
Sunday with screenings at ArtSpring at 4 p.m. and 7 p.m. daily. 
Tickets are available online, in person and by phone via the 
ArtSpring box offi ce or visit www.saltspringfi lmfestival.com.

Wed. Mar 9 

 ACTIVITIES

Music Bingo.
See last Wednesday’s listing. 

 VIA ZOOM

Islands Trust Council. 
See Tuesday listing except the times are from 9 a.m. to 
approximately 5:30 p.m. 

PHOTOS COURTESY SALT SPRING FILM FESTIVAL

From left, Cassie De Colling, director of Precious Leader Woman; Zach Carver, director of The Race to Alaska; and a fi lm still 
from The Race to Alaska. De Colling and Carver will present their fi lms at the Salt Spring Film Festival on Saturday and Friday, 
respectively.  The festival opened at ArtSpring on Tuesday and continues through Sunday. 



PLACE AN AD
In person at 328 Lower Ganges Rd., Ganges

By telephone 250-537-9933 or fax 250-537-2613
By email to driftwood@driftwoodgimedia.com

By post to Driftwood, 328 Lower Ganges Rd., 
Salt Spring Island, B.C. V8K 2V3

Payment 
By cash, debit, Mastercard or Visa. Classifieds are prepaid.

DEADLINES 
Class display deadline: Monday 4pm
Word ad deadline: Tuesday 9:30am
Too Late To Classify:  Tuesday 1pm

WHAT IT COSTS 
3 line classifieds:  

$14.00 - additional lines $1.00 ea 
All ads are posted to BCClassified.com
employment/leGal ads:  

3 line rate $16.50 - additional lines $1.00 ea 
display ads: $14.00 per col. inch

YOUR AD ON-LINE 
All ads booked in

the Driftwood Classifieds 
appear on-line at 

www.bcclassified.com

Auto ads also listed on line at  
www.bcautocentral.com

BOOK YOUR AD 
ON-LINE 

Book your classifieds online - 
open 24 hours a day

www.gulfislandsdriftwood.com or 
bcclassified.com

DRIFTWOOD

Classifieds 
w w w . g u l f i s l a n d s d r i f t w o o d . c o m

Call

250-537-9933
or 1-855-310-3535  •  over 20,000 classifieds on-line updated daily

Please check your ad after the first insertion. Should an error appear in an advertisement, Driftwood Publishing Ltd. is only liable for the amount paid for the space occupied by the portion of the advertisment in which the error occurred. Driftwood Publishing Ltd. will accept responsibility for only one incorrect insertion.
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YOUR COMMUNITY 
Your Classifi eds

ObituariesObituaries Obituaries Obituaries

RECYCLE
THIS

NEWS
PAPER.

PROTECT
OUR 
PLANET...

Health Services
GET RESULTS! Post a classifi ed 
in 92 newspapers in just a few 
clicks. Reach almost 2 million 
people for only $395 a week 
for 25-word text ad or $995 for 
small display ad. Choose your 
province or all across Canada. 
Best value. Save over 85% 
compared to booking individually. 
www.bccommunitynews.com/
advertise or 1-866-669-9222.

GET RESULTS!
Reach almost 2 million 
people in 92 papers for 

only $395/week for 
a 25-word text ad, 
or $995/week for a  

formatted display ad

Book by province or 
whole country and  

save over 85%! 

bccommunitynews.com/
advertise

1-866-669-9222

Services

Roses
Venturing out on Valentine’s Day, my first shopping 

trip after a month of illness, I decided to buy a bouquet 
of flowers for my family who had cared for me all that 
time. When I went to pay for them, I discovered that 
they had already been paid for by a delightful young 
woman with whom I had chatted briefly at Thrifty’s 
about fishies. Aah, the kindness of strangers. I wish I 
knew her name.  Sheila Ellis 

A rose to whomever dropped off the VCR at the 
laundromat for Peaceworks! A huge thank you and a 
belated Happy Valentine’s to you!

Send your submissions to 
news@gulfi slandsdriftwood.com 

+ ROSES

TIP OF THE WEEK: READ MORE IN MY NEWSLETTER. SIGN-UP IS FREE ON MY WEBSITE.TIP OF THE WEEK: READ MORE IN MY NEWSLETTER. SIGN-UP IS FREE ON MY WEBSITE.

www.sunstarastrology.com  1-800-836-0648  sunstarastrology@gmail.com

THIS WEEK’S  

HOROSCOPE
Michael O’Connor - Life Coach Astrologer

The powerful Pisces New Moon is in the spotlight this week. Loaded with emotion fuelled 
by imagination, the outer expression is likely to range from heightened visions of peace, unity 
and spiritual truths to hysteria, over-reaction and bleary-eyed sentimentality. It may be that this 
full range of emotional reaction may be warranted and understandable. The follow-up Moon-
Sun conjunction is the Moon also conjuncting both Jupiter and Neptune just hours later. These 
will produce mixes of dramatic tones complete with heroic and noble appeals on one hand and 
passionate, revolutionary and pageantry complete with marching beats and dedicated postures 
on the other. Pisces time is not usually this sensational and boisterous, but then we are not 
living in ‘normal’ times. Accepting that it is time for the world to change will help and we are 
invited to vote and pray regarding the direction and quality of it to co-create a better world for 
all of the souls divinely ordained to inhabit it.

Aries (Mar 21 – Apr 19)
A busy time behind the scenes conceals an ardent 
ambition to prevail.  In addition to forging ahead, 
you want what is your perceived due, what you 
feel you have earned and deserve. This determi-
nation will escalate to revolutionary proportions 
this week. The ram is charging to defend its turf 
and it is sanctimoniously pissed.
Taurus (Apr 20 – May 20)
A rebellious mood has been percolating for some 
weeks now and the tempo will increase this 
week. If you cannot � nd the appropriate tools or 
resources to handle matters diplomatically, you 
will dig in and charge with similar passion as your 
Aries friends. You will hardly be able to hide your 
feelings and you will likely not want to. 
Gemini (May 21 – Jun 21)
You have entered an expansive time and either 
others are noticing or you are making e� orts so 
they do. You want to be seen and heard for your 
ideals, principles, visions and dreams. How oth-
ers interpret what you want to be recognized for 
might swing from high-minded, philosophical 
and spiritual interests and views to more popular 
or even glamorous values.
Cancer (Jun 22 – Jul 22)
Your vision and scope of the world is expand-
ing. Your sights are set on the higher road, yet 
you may have to � rst see through and beyond 
your habitual perspectives and/or dreams and 
illusions in the face of harder realities. This can 
be described as a process of achieving increased 
objectivity over what and how you want to think 
and believe.
Leo (Jul 23 – Aug 23)
Purging, processing the past and clearing the 
clutter continue as a central theme. Such cycles 
can prove messy and tedious yet liberating and 
rejuvenating. The secret to this success is to have 
a clear vision of your dreams and the outcomes 
of your goals. Communication and negotiations 
with others � gures prominently.
Virgo (Aug 24 – Sep 22)
You are in an expansive cycle, yet you have work 
to do to realize it in its fullest victory. The process 
of making these extra e� orts will increase over 
the coming days and weeks. Be ready to give 
more than usual. This process will contribute to 
new interests, daily rhythms and priorities. Be 
ready to adapt to unexpected twists and turns.

Libra (Sep 23 – Oct 22)
The powerful Pisces in� uence on your health, 
daily routine and overall lifestyle in general 
continues as a central theme. This health alert 
began some years ago but has escalated since 
2022 began and is now undergoing its next major 
phase. Aim for creative and innovative solutions 
and avoid over-dependency on others wherever 
possible.
Scorpio (Oct 23 – Nov 21)
A creative cycle is underway. This week it will shift 
to take on more gravity as you dig deeper to get 
to the bottom of things. Creating a new sense 
of harmony close to home may include family 
members and e� orts to beautify. Renovations are 
a distinct possibility yet could prove more psycho-
logical than literal.
Sagittarius (Nov 22 – Dec 21)
Your focus has been to achieve a state of peace 
and tranquility close to home. This has required 
an emphasis on practical realities as well.   Now 
the focus is shifting to themes of truth and justice 
which stand to ignite your passions to share your 
beliefs and convictions more strongly than you 
have perhaps for some time.
Capricorn (Dec 22 – Jan 19)
You yearn to see the silver lining in things these 
days. You may be wondering if there Is value, 
purpose and meaning in what is happening in the 
world generally and in your world speci� cally. Cir-
cumstances of late have guided you to push into 
new territory whether literally or � guratively and 
things will take a creative turn this week.
Aquarius (Jan 20 – Feb 19)
Pisces time is one in which you are destined to 
discern between what is real and ideal. It is a time 
to remember the spiritual side of life, to acknowl-
edge the law of change and of impermanence and 
that everything perceived as owned can be under-
stood as borrowed. Meanwhile, expect to push 
into new territory with revolutionary assertion.
Pisces (Feb 20 – Mar 20) 
A pioneering push continues. Positively, this is an 
expansive time yet one in which you � nd yourself 
in unfamiliar waters. Doing the inner work to 
adapt is featured. This theme includes a busier 
time behind the scenes and could prove creatively 
proli� c. The secret to your success now includes 
working on your dreams and visions rather than 
living in them.

HEATHER DAWN LAWLER 
(NEE FROST)

10 June 1929 - 28 Feb 2022

Passed away suddenly at Lady 
Minto Hospital on Saltspring 
Island in the loving embrace 
of her husband Colin. Heather 
was born in Gawler, South 
Australia and trained as a nurse, 
graduating from Royal Adelaide 
Hospital. She did post graduate 
training in midwifery which 
became her forte. 

Heather met and married Colin in 1955 in 
Melbourne, Australia where their three children 
were born. Heather loved to travel. She lived in the 
UK, Traralgon Australia, before moving to Canada 
in 1974 where the family settled in Langley BC and 
then moved to Calgary AB. Heather and Colin retired 
to Saltspring Island in 1990 where they enjoyed the 
outdoor lifestyle, sailing, golfi ng and playing tennis. 
Heather was a fi erce competitor. She was passionate 
about bridge and long walks in the woods.

Heather was predeceased by brothers Ian, Glen, 
and Malcolm. She leaves behind her loving husband 
Colin, brother Keith (Annette) in Australia, children 
Lisa (Mike - grandsons Brenan and Liam) James 
(Heather - grandchildren Zoe and Chase) Calum 
(Jennifer - grandchildren Hanne, Quinn, Nolan, 
Benen, William).

Peace be unto you.
Many thanks to Dr. Peter Verhuel, Dr Holly Slakov 

and the staff at Lady Minto Hospital.

In Memoriam Gifts

Financial Services

GET BACK ON TRACK! 
Bad credit? Bills? 

Unemployed? Need 
Money? We Lend! 

If you own your own home - 
you qualify.

Pioneer Acceptance Corp. 
Member BBB. 

1-877-987-1420
www.pioneerwest.com

Computer Services
Bob’s Computer Ad

Concrete & PlacingDrafting & Design

Building Supplies

NEW SKYLIGHT 
Never used.  Size: 2ft x 4ft 

Bargain at  $95   
Phone: Jim  250 931-4394

Real Estate

Property Exchange
Looking for treed, private 

oceanfront land on
Vancouver Island

between Mill Bay and 
Campbell River in
exchange for my

beautiful waterfront home on 
Mudge Island 

(near Nanaimo). Call Tom
250-755-5191

Apt/Condo for Rent
2 Bedroom 2 Bath Condo in 
Parksville. Ideal for Seniors, has 
elevator access, underground 
parking, close to downtown, 
block from beach. No pets. 
(250) 951-5415.

GET UP TO $50,000 from the 
Government of Canada. ALL ages 
& Medical Conditions Qualify. 
Have a child under 18 instantly 
receive more money. CALL 
BRITISH COLUMBIA BENEFITS 
1-(800)-211-3550 OR Send a Text 
Message with Your Name and 
Mailing Address to (604) 739-5600 
For Your FREE benefi ts package.
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ISLAND LIFE This space 
could 
be yours!

G U L F  I S L A N D S

250-537-9933  •  241 Fulford-Ganges Road
driftwood@driftwoodgimedia.com
www.gul� slandsdriftwood.com

Find us on Facebook or Instagram.

This year’s theme is 
#BreakTheBias. 

The Circle Education and Islanders Working Against Violence are 
celebrating International Women’s Day online with inspiring book and 

movie recommendations about women breaking the gender bias.

On March 8th, 
it is 

International 
Women’s Day; 

a global day 
celebrating the 

social, economic, 
cultural, & political 

achievements of women.

International Women’s Day  •  March 8th 
#Break the Bias

The Circle Education 
and Islanders Working 

Against Violence are 
celebrating International 
Women’s Day online with 
inspiring book and movie 

recommendations about 
women breaking the gender 

bias.

24/7 Violence & Abuse Helpline 
& SSI Transition House

250-537-0735 or 1-877-435-7544

Sexual Assault Response Helpline
250-931-7712 or 1-833-946-1706

Outreach Services
Stopping the Violence Counselling

PEACE Program for Children and Youth
Sexual Assault Support 

and Counselling
250-537-1867

Transitions Thrift Store
#119 - 109 McPhillips Ave

OPEN Tuesday -Saturday

SAFE • FREE • CONFIDENTIAL

www.iwav.org

ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION

Getting to school without a car encouraged
Reasons for walking, cycling 
and taking the bus outlined 

BY ROBIN JENKINSON
I S L A N D  PAT H W AY S

Did you walk or bike to school as a child? If 
you’re over 60, it’s likely you did. 

In 1969, only 12 per cent of students were 
driven to school and half walked or biked, 
whereas by 2012, only 12 per cent walked/
biked, and over half were driven. In one gener-
ation, the way students get to school has been 
completely inverted.  

To encourage more students to bus, bike and 
walk to school more often, BC Healthy Com-
munities selected 12 schools across B.C., includ-
ing Salt Spring Elementary, to participate in an 
Active School Travel pilot program for 2022. 

Island Pathways is building on this project 
to offer reduced-cost helmets, bike skills and 
safety workshops to children from all of Salt 
Spring’s public primary schools during the 
month of May. Plus, ICBC and the Lions Club 
have chipped in to support an exciting West 
Coast pilot of All Kids Bike, an innovative Strid-
er Bike two-week in-school P.E. program to 
teach every child on Salt Spring to ride a bike 
by age seven. 

Why? There are so many reasons to encour-
age active school travel. Jennifer Keesmaat, the 
former chief city planner for Toronto gave a 
fabulous TEDxRegina talk in 2012 on the topic. 

She says, “Walking to school is an indicator 
of what we believe in and what we choose to 
value . . . of the health of our children, our envi-
ronment, and communities.” 

Child Health
Data show increased happiness, decreased 

stress, increased concentration for at least four 
hours, better school grades and overall aca-
demics, alertness, lower BMI, and better sleep 
associated with active travel to school. Across 

Canada, only 12 per cent of children get their 
90 minutes/day of recommended physical activ-
ity. Childhood obesity in Canada has doubled 
since 1979. Biking or walking to school helps. 

Environment 
Here in B.C., the greatest contributor to 

greenhouse gasses is transportation (40 per 
cent), and passenger transport comprises the 
biggest share. In its appropriately named 
CleanBC Roadmap to 2030, the province 
set targets to increase the share of personal 
trips made by walking, cycling, and transit 
for all ages from about 25 per cent today to 
30 per cent by 2030, 40 per cent by 2040 and 
50 per cent by 2050.  

Safety
In a 2020 survey of Salt Spring Elemen-

tary families who usually drive, 82 per cent 
would prefer walk and wheel, but choose 
to drive because of legitimate traffi c safety 
concerns and convenience. The sad truth 
is that auto and road collision is the lead-
ing cause of injury and death for ages one 
to 19 in Canada. The neat thing is: when 
you choose not to drive, you are helping to 
improve the safety of our roads for every-
one! And, evidence shows that children are 
more likely to be harmed in a car accident 
compared to walking to school.

Our choices affect safety. Collisions 
increase with traffic volume and traffic 
speed. Road safety for students walking to 
school is inversely related to the number of 
people who drive their children to school. 
On average, school drop-off drivers make 
up at least 10 per cent of rush-hour road 
traffi c. School staff who drive add more. We 
can add slow-zones and more signage, but 
choosing not to drive, itself, contributes to 
safer roads. 

It goes without saying that improved safe-
ty for children, and for all pedestrians and 
cyclists, improves the quality of life for our 
community as a whole. 

Community connection 
Studies show that walking and biking 

to school encourages more friendships, a 
greater sense of belonging and social con-
nection, better understanding of one’s local 
built and natural environment, improved 
spatial awareness, and self-suffi ciency. Win 
win win. 

Most importantly, it’s fun! 
As Keesmaat states, “Walking to school is 

a simple, hopeful, and powerful act.”
So, how can you take steps to walk, bike 

or bus more often?

Since 1988, Island Pathways 
volunteers have advocated for 
safer transportation and bet-
ter regional connections for Salt 
Spring Island, have built kilome-
ters of separated, packed gravel 
multi-use pathways with part-
ners, and have coordinated many 
years of GoByBike BC, Helmets 
for Life, and Walk&Wheel to 
School events. 

Become a member of Island 
Pathways today and consider 
joining our Cycling Salt Spring 
committee.

CHARITY SUPPORT

Foundation grant cycle opens
New Indigenous Priorities 
Fund added and application 
process made simpler

SUBMITTED BY SSI FOUNDATION
The Salt Spring Island Foundation 

has added a new fund and additional 
application options for its 2022 spring 
grant cycle.

A new Indigenous Priorities Fund 
will be launched this month. A col-
laboration of the Salt Spring Island 
Foundation and the Philip and Muriel 
Berman Foundation, the fund aims to 
support cultural sustainability with an 
annual commitment of up to $50,000 
for four years.

The spring funding cycle opened on 
March 1 and the deadline to submit 
applications is March 31. Four streams 
of grants are available:

• Regular grants — Up to $141,500 
in the spring cycle.

• Foundation of Youth grants — Up 
to $5,000 in 2022.

• Indigenous Priorities Fund — Up 
to $50,000 in 2022.

• Neighbourhood Small Grants — 
Up to $500 per project.

The foundation is also introduc-
ing new application procedures and 
removing some barriers to make the 
process easier. Applications to the 
Indigenous Priorities Fund and regu-
lar grants can now be submitted as 
a video (with the budget as a sepa-
rate document), and staff can arrange 
to transcribe applications over the 
phone.

Registered charities and non-chari-
table organizations that wish to part-
ner with a charity are invited to the 
foundation’s Spring Grant Info Zoom 
Sessions on Thursday, March 17 at 
10:30 a.m. and Friday, March 18 at 
6:30 p.m. Registration for these Q&A 
events is required. See the founda-
tion’s ssifoundation.ca website for 
details. 

Information is also available at ssi-
foundation.ca or by calling our office 
at 250-537-8305.

IMAGE COURTESY ISLAND PATHWAYS

Salt Spring map: Students who live within 2.4 
km of school are most likely to walk, and 4 km 
to bike. Beyond that, they may walk or bike to 
the bus. Today, only one out of three children in 
North America who lives within a mile of school 
walks or bikes, versus 90 per cent of kids who 
lived near school in 1969.
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NORTH SALT SPRING
WATERWORKS DISTRICT

NOTICE
FLUSHING OF
WATERMAINS

FLUSHING OF WATERMAINS WILL BE
CARRIED OUT IN THE DISTRICT ON

TUESDAYS, WEDNESDAYS, THURSDAYS 
AND FRIDAYS - 

MARCH 9 - APRIL 29, 2022

Short periods of low pressure and 
discolouration of water can be expected 

between these dates. Consumers are warned 
to be on alert for discoloured water, 

especially before using washing machines, 
dishwashers and other appliances.

Commercial establishments such as 
laundromats, restaurants and beauty salons 
will receive advance warning of flushing in 

their vicinity if a request for such notification 
is received by the District. 

Please contact the NSSWD at 250-537-9902.

In no case can the District accept responsibility 
for any claims arising out of the use of 

discoloured water.

February 23, March 2 and 
March 9

4-2062 Henry Avenue W.
Sidney, B.C. V8L 1Y5                                   656-1334

IS YOUR WELL WATER SAFE TO DRINK?

Contamination can occur without
changes in colour or taste.

$50.50 per test • Results in 24 hours
Be Safe • Test Annually!

MB LABS
2062 Henry Avenue W.
Sidney, B.C. V8L 1Y5                                   656-1334

IS YOUR WELL WATER SAFE TO DRINK?

Contamination can occur without
changes in colour or taste.

$25.00 per test • Results in 24 hours
Be Safe • Test Annually!

MB LABS
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We Do House Calls 
and Job Site Visits!
We Do House Calls 

Page 1Saltspring

NO PAYMENTS • NO INTEREST FOR 6 MONTHS! • uP TO $40,000 OAC • SEE IN-STORE FOR dETAIlS

1 HOUR SPECIALS! • SEPTEMBER 19TH ONLY

THURSDAY,
SEPTEMBER 19TH

10AM - 7PM

Enjoy a burrito crafted by leon 
& the Salt Spring youth wrestling team

SAlT SPRING ISlANd
166 RAINBOW ROAD

 PH: 250-537-5564 • FAX: 250-537-1207
Mon - Fri: 7am - 5:30pm • Sat: 8am - 5:30pm • Closed Sundays

general@windsorssi.com • www.windsorssi.com 

YOU ARE INVITED... 
TO OUR LARGEST PROMOTIONAL EVENT OF THE YEAR!

100000
ENTER TO WIN!

Gift 
Certificate

FACTORY REPS ON HANd
4 Cedar Valley Shingles 
4 Sikkens Anzo Nobel

4 Cloverdale Paint  4 Gentek Windows
4 dewalt Tools  4 Vinyl Click Flooring

4 Barr Plastic Water Systems 
4 Emco Plumbing & Electrical
4 Engineered Wood Products

4 Safety Supplies  4 Gienow Windows
4 Engineered, laminate, Prefinished 

& unfinished Wood Flooring
4 Splashes with Moen Showcase 

4 Pacific Rim Flooring
4 Irwin Tools & MORE!

dON’T MISS THE CHANCE TO quESTION 
THE FACTORY REPS, CHECk OuT THE 

dEMOS ANd THE AWESOME lIMITEd TIME 
PROMO OFFERS!

(Redeemable only at Windsor Plywood Saltspring) 
It’s easy to enter... just visit us on 

September 19th and fill out an entry form. 
One entry per person please!

10am - 11am

2pm - 3pm

12pm - 1pm

4pm - 5pm

11am - 12pm

3pm - 4pm

1pm - 2pm

5pm - 6pm

1/2” DRYWALL SAVE OFF ALL TARPS

8MM LAMINATE 
FLOORING

REDI-MIx 
CONCRETE

6’ WHITE VINYL 
PATIO DOORS

ALL FINGER JOINT 
PRIMED MOULDINGS

788 25%

75¢588 52500 25%

4” x 8’ Sheet
Limited to 20 sheets 
per customer!

Assorted sizes in-stock!

Do it Now & 
Save off regular 
prices...

Wow! That’s per 
square foot!

Limited to 10 bags 
per person!

with screen!
Hurry, only 
while supplies 
last in-stock!

Wow! Drop by 
between 5 - 6pm 
and Save...

Each Off

Bag Each Off reg. 
prices

GENERAL PAINT
EGGSHELL LATEx

2288White only
#55-010
3.78L Each

6 PANEL INTERIOR 
HEMLOCK DOORS

7700Standard sizes 
First come first 
serve! Each

Lots of door prizes to be given away!

See you at the 
Fall Fair!

Mike Ken

SaltSpring
2013  Show SPECIALS!

PRICES MAY VARY AFTER SEPTEMBER 28, 2013

Make a 
donation!

All proceeds help purchase 

training dummies & specialized 

equipment for the wrestling team! 

PH: 250-537-5564 • FAX: 250-537-1207
RAINBOW ROAD

Mon to Fri 7am to 5pm / Saturdays 8am to 5pm
Closed Sundays and holidays 

BEDDIS ROAD 
Mon to Fri 6:30am to 3pm

saltspring@windsorplywood.com

INTERNATIONAL WOMEN’S DAY

Books recommended for IWD
‘Breaking the bias’ titles 
shared by IWAV chair

International Women’s Day on March 
8 is a global day celebrating the social, 
economic, cultural, and political achieve-
ments of women. Below, Sophia vom 
Bauer Jackson, chair of Islanders Working 
Against Violence and former manager of 
Black Sheep Books on Salt Spring, shares 
her favourite books about, or by, women 
breaking the gender bias. Vom Bauer 
Jackson holds a master’s degree in North-
America studies and within this interdisci-
plinary field, Women’s and Gender Studies 
had the greatest impact on her. 

Virginia Woolf: A Room of One’s Own
This is my personal favourite. Published 

in 1929 this essay is still well worth read-
ing, not just for the beautiful language. 
Woolf touches on many topics that are still 
relevant today to all women who want to 
be creative — not just writers. It is a book 
that speaks to me through the divide of 
nearly a hundred years.

Caroline Criado Peréz: Invisible Women 
– Data Bias in a World Designed for Men

A really important read. Perez examines 
the bias against women in every kind of 
data collected, from health care to safety 
guidelines, from economic development 

to policymaking. Easy to read science writ-
ing touching all aspects of women’s lives. 
It opens our eyes to how the exclusion of 
women from the data collected affects 
women’s health and wellbeing, their safe-
ty and economic prosperity, their ability to 
participate in the world. 

Chimamanda Ngozi Adichie: We Should 
All Be Feminists 

I chose this book because Ngozi Adichie 
challenges stereotypical notions of femi-
nism in a very personal way and discusses 
in a clear argument why the gender divide 

is harmful to all — women and men. If 
you don’t have time to read, you can also 
listen to her TED Talk which she adapted 
into this essay.

Cathy Converse: Against the Current 
– The Remarkable Life of Agnes Deans 
Cameron 

A Canadian author writing about an 
extraordinary British Columbian. Agnes 
Deans Cameron, who lived from 1863 
to 1912, was born in Victoria and took a 
path in life highly unusual for a woman 
of her time. She was an educator (the first 
female principal in the province), writer, 
lecturer and adventurer, and worked tire-
lessly to achieve workplace equality and 
voting rights for women.

Judy Rebick: Ten Thousand Roses – The 
Making of a Feminist Revolution 

Judy Rebick is another Canadian writer 
and activist. Rebick brought together the 
many stories that reflect the activism of 
Canadian women from the 1960s to the 
1990s. I believe it is important to know 
and to understand what the women 
before us did to make a better world 
as well as to acknowledge what they 
achieved.

Check out the Facebook and Insta-
gram accounts of The Circle Education 
and Islanders Working Against Violence 
for more book and movie recommenda-
tions.

CLIMATE CHANGE ADAPTATION

Wood stove upgrade rebate program fires up
Transition Salt Spring 
shares tale of two 
neighbours and their 
wood stoves

BY ROB LOWRIE 
TRANSITION SALT SPRING 

George and Hanna are retired on the Gulf Islands and rely on 
their 20-year-old wood stove plus electric baseboards to heat 
their home. They have a good supply of wood on their property. 
Windstorms have done most of the falling for George, so he just 
needs to cut up the trees and split the wood for storage. He’s 
ahead with one year’s supply already in his woodshed. 

Their younger neighbours Kerry and Liam, who are in their 
working years, are always in catch-up mode trying to get enough 
wood for that year’s heat supply. For added heat, they use the 
house’s original baseboards. They tend to burn wet wood in their 
1970s stove that came with the house. There never seems to be 
enough time to dry it. Liam forages for firewood on the back-
roads in the Spring but usually has to buy two or three cords in 
the fall just to get through the heating season. 

Kerry has pretty bad asthma and neighbour George has a heart 
condition. Both have become worse over the past few years.

As George and Hanna age they’re aware that the wood 
heat lifestyle will become more challenging. Lately, George has 
learned about the negative health effects of wood smoke and 
has started to think of its impact on his heart. His neighbour 
Kerry’s old stove seems to pump out more smoke than George’s 
stove which uses drier, more seasoned fuel.

Along comes a Wood Stove Upgrade Rebate program offered 
by Transition Salt Spring (TSS), a local group dedicated to lower-
ing emissions and helping Salt Spring deal with the impacts of cli-
mate change. Over dinner, the two couples get into talking about 
how they heat their homes. Both talk about their challenges. 
George commits to looking into the rebate more and contacts 
the Climate Action Coach from TSS.

Fast forward six months later. George and Hanna now have 
a heat pump as their main source of heat. The heat comes on 
at the flick of a switch and they’re ready for the next inevitable 
heat dome. They chose to remove their wood stove and ended 
up receiving a $1,000 rebate from Clean BC plus $750 from the 
Wood Stove Upgrade Rebate. They’ve noticed a significant dif-
ference in the cost of heating their home with a heat pump 
versus their former wood stove and electric baseboard combina-
tion. They’ll see how it goes without the wood stove. Because of 

where they live on the island they don’t lose 
power very often. They’ll use their generator 
for power backup if necessary.

Kerry and Liam made changes too. They 
decided to upgrade their old uncertified (no 
EPA rating) wood stove to a new EPA 2020 certi-
fied stove. They got a $300 rebate for replacing 
their old stove through the TSS Wood Stove 
Upgrade Rebate program.

Their longer-term plan is to do what George and Hanna did 
but the initial cost is just too much for them right now. They plan 
on keeping their new wood stove and eventually switching to a 
heat pump by taking advantage of the Clean BC Better Homes 
BC rebate of $1,000. Using that grant they’ll not only keep their 
new wood stove but they’ll also qualify for further rebates to add 
insulation and new windows.

Kerry and Liam are now much more aware of the negative 
effects of wood smoke. They’re now working a year ahead to 
gather firewood, so now their wood burns hotter and cleaner. 
They also use a moisture metre to confirm that their wood is less 
than 20 per cent moisture content. 

The results: their wood supply goes further, gives better heat, a 
more efficient burn and there’s less harmful smoke in the neigh-
bourhood’s air plus their hydro bill is less. No more scrambling 
for last-minute firewood either. In a neighbourly gesture George 
gave Kerry their aged and now unneeded firewood.

Kerry’s asthma doesn’t seem to flare up like before. He is out 
on the water paddling now, instead of chopping his wood. He 
is no longer tied to keeping his wood supply up and is finding 
more time to take up his new hobby of kayaking around the 
island’s bays. 

If you want to paddle more and chop less, find out about the 
Wood Stove Upgrade Rebate at transitionsaltspring.com and fol-
low the Climate Action Coach links. The program launches this 
month.

The Wood Stove Upgrade Rebate provides rebates to encour-
age replacing polluting old wood stoves with cleaner heating 
options, including electric heat pumps, pellet stoves and new 
emissions-certified wood stoves.

For information on the health impacts of wood smoke go to 
www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/air-quality/indoor-air-
contaminants/av

One Cool Island is a regular series produced by Transition 
Salt Spring on how we can all respond to the climate crisis — 
together. Rob Lowrie is Transition’s Climate Action Coach and 
videographer and can be reached at climatecoach@transition-
saltspring.com. 

PHOTO BY SOPHIA VOM BAUER JACKSON

Sophia vom Bauer Jackson, chair of 
Islanders Working Against Violence, with 
some recommended books. 


